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Application Instructions
Remove these step-by-step instructions and refer to them as you complete the Application. You do not need to return the instruction page 
to Morgan Stanley. You should retain the Fee Schedule for Retirement Plan Manager Accounts, Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities under 
Your Retirement Plan, and the Summary of the Bank Deposit Program. After execution, please retain a copy of the RPM Account Application 
and Agreement (pages 1 – 26), the Subaccount Establishment Form (pages 27 – 30) and the RPM Fee Payment Election Form (page 31) for your 
records (see Step 4 below).

Step 1: Retirement Plan Manager (“RPM”) Account Application and Agreement

•  �The General Information section describes the types of accounts that Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC (“Morgan Stanley”) will open 
for you as part of your Retirement Plan Manager relationship.

•  �Sections 1 through 6 collect important information that you must provide to establish an RPM Account. In particular, Section 4 
includes important information regarding the delegation of responsibilities to Trustees, Other Named Fiduciaries and Agents authorized 
to act on behalf of the Plan.

•  �Sections 7 through 12 provide information about your Plan’s Accounts. Section 9 contains an optional election. You should carefully 
review the information contained in these sections.

•  �Section 13 contains tax certifications and additional representations made by the Trustees, Other Named Fiduciaries and Plan Sponsor. 
Review this information and sign where indicated.

•  �Section 14 must be completed if you named Successor Trustees in Section 5.

•  �Morgan Stanley will establish a Plan Account for your Plan at no charge using the information you have provided in the Application. 
Morgan Stanley uses the Plan Account to maintain contact information to mail statements and notices to the Plan, and to facilitate the 
billing of fees.

Step 2: Retirement Plan Manager Account/Subaccount Establishment Form

• � Morgan Stanley establishes subaccounts to hold your Plan’s assets, process contributions and distributions and allow you and Plan 
participants to conduct brokerage activity.

• � Depending on how you operate your Plan, you may create a separate subaccount for each participant. You may also create subaccounts to 
hold pooled or other types of Trustee-directed assets or to hold forfeiture assets.

• � Morgan Stanley will produce a separate account statement for each subaccount, and you will receive a summary statement at the end of 
the year consolidating information on all subaccounts.

Step 3: Fee Schedule for Retirement Plan Manager Accounts and Retirement Plan Manager (“RPM”) Fee Payment Election Form

• � Carefully review the fee schedule related to the RPM product. Use the Fee Payment Election Form to elect how you will pay certain fees 
associated with the RPM product.

Step 4: Please provide a signed copy of the RPM Application and Agreement (pages 1 – 26 ), the Subaccount Establishment Form

(pages 27 – 30) and the RPM Fee Payment Election Form (page 31) to your Morgan Stanley Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor so 
they may proceed with opening the Account.
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Fee Schedule for Retirement Plan Manager Accounts

Annual Maintenance Fee: $70 ($50 for subaccounts with all eDelivery*)

Account Transfer Fee: $95

Account Termination Fee: $50
*Subaccounts enrolled in eDelivery of all eligible documents for every account within the Account Linked Group (as described in Section 8) will receive a discounted annual 
maintenance fee. More information regarding eDelivery is available in the Important New Account Information booklet. For additional information on fees, see the Schedule 
of Miscellaneous Account and Service Fees available at http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth-relationshipwithms/pdfs/account_and_service_fees.pdf.

Annual Maintenance Fee

The annual maintenance fee shall be charged for any calendar year or portion of any calendar year during which you have a subaccount with 
us (and is charged once for each such Account). The fee is due each September or, in the event of transfer or termination, upon Account 
closure. Accounts that are opened between September and December and therefore miss the scheduled billing cycle will be charged in 
January of the following calendar year.

You may elect to pay the annual account maintenance fee by check made payable to Morgan Stanley, by transfer of funds from another 
eligible Morgan Stanley non-retirement account or you may elect to have the annual account maintenance fee directly debited from eligible 
Plan subaccounts. When the annual account maintenance fee is directly debited, the fee will be equalized across all eligible subaccounts of 
the plan. In the event that Morgan Stanley does not have a current fee election on file prior to the fee billing date, we will assume that you 
wish to pay by debiting subaccounts. If the fee election on file is either pay by check or journal from a non-retirement account,  
but the fee is not paid on a timely basis using the elected method, Morgan Stanley may directly debit the fee and any subsequent fees from 
Plan subaccounts.

We reserve the right to liquidate assets to cover the amount of any outstanding unpaid fee in accordance with the terms of the RPM 
Account Application and Agreement.

Account Transfer Fee

The fee for outgoing transfers (including outgoing Automated Customer Account Transfer Service (“ACATS”) transfers) is $95 per Account 
(or per subaccount, if applicable).

Account Termination Fee

The fee for termination is $50 per subaccount. The account termination fee is due upon Account closure. You may elect to pay the account 
termination fee by check. In the event that both the account termination fee and the account transfer fee apply, only the account transfer fee 
will be assessed.

These fees are in addition to normal brokerage commissions, fees and other transaction-related expenses. Morgan Stanley reserves the right, 
in its sole discretion, to discount or waive certain fees for certain customers. To learn about the availability of any fee discounts or waivers, 
please contact the Morgan Stanley Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor servicing your Plan. Morgan Stanley has the right to change 
its fees and, unless they are adverse to you, such changes will take effect without notice to you. If, however, such changes are adverse to you, 
we will provide the Plan Sponsor with reasonable notice before such changes take effect. You agree that Morgan Stanley has the absolute 
right to amend, revise or substitute the Fee Schedules identified or referred to above, and no amendment, revisions or substitution of a Fee 
Schedule shall be deemed an amendment of the RPM Account Application and Agreement.
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Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities under Your Retirement Plan
Many different parties have important roles to play in the administration of a retirement plan (including plans qualified under the Internal 
Revenue Code and/or subject to the requirements of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) or other statutes). 
In order to administer the Plan in a prudent and effective manner in compliance with applicable laws, it is important to understand the roles 
that outside providers may play and the role that we play as broker and service provider.

The following is a description of the duties that various parties may undertake with respect to the Plan; whether such parties actually 
perform the described duties will depend upon decisions made by the Plan Sponsor.

Plan Sponsor Responsibilities
The Plan Sponsor, who may be an employer (public or private), or an employee organization, such as a union:

•  �Selects, adopts and amends Plan documents and employee communications;

•  �Makes contributions to the Plan and remits employee contributions within the deadlines, if applicable, established by the Department of 
Labor and the Internal Revenue Service;

•  �Selects other “fiduciaries” and service providers for the Plan where duties are not delegated to particular individuals under the terms of  
the Plan; and

•  �Selects Trustees or other responsible parties to hold or custody the Plan’s assets.

Plan Administrator Responsibilities
One or more of the duties of the Plan Administrator can be performed by the Plan Sponsor, or by a separately appointed individual or 
committee. Typically the Plan Administrator:

•  Determines eligibility of employees to participate in the Plan;

•  Communicates Plan amendments, modifications, notices and important Plan information to employees and participants;

•  Enrolls participants and provides enrollment materials to participants;

•  Conducts information sessions on Plan provisions and investment options for employees;

•  Compiles and forwards employee data to service providers for the Plan;

•  Submits information regarding employee contributions and investment selection to service providers;

•  Makes determinations as to the amount of benefits payable to participants;

•  Provides information regarding available distribution options (e.g., lump sum distribution, rollover, transfer to a successor plan);

•  Provides distribution forms to participants/beneficiaries;

•  Approves hardship withdrawals and other Plan distributions where available under the Plan;

•  Approves Plan loans to participants where available under the Plan and monitors the repayment of these loans;

•  Completes or processes necessary forms for various participant/beneficiary requests and participant-directed transactions;

•  Reviews and approves all requests for distributions under Qualified Domestic Relations Orders (“QDROs”);

•  Reviews, determines legitimacy of, and approves claims for benefits;

•  Establishes various policies related to the operation of the Plan, and maintains Plan records;

•  �Files Form 5500 reports and other required information with government agencies, such as the Department of Labor, the Internal 
Revenue Service or the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation. Morgan Stanley and its affiliates will not file Form 5500 on behalf of any 
plan; and

•  �Provides tax reporting with respect to distributions from the Plan (tax reporting and other duties listed above may also be performed by 
the Plan Trustee or another designated party).
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Named Fiduciary/Investment Fiduciary Responsibilities

The “Named Fiduciary” for investment purposes (who may be the Plan Sponsor, Trustee or other party appointed under the Plan) is one or 
more persons who are tasked with the authority to invest Plan assets or hire investment advisors and managers who will invest Plan assets. If 
the Plan is subject to ERISA, the Named Fiduciary for investment purposes typically:

•  �Determines the investment policy for the Plan;

•  �Develops and maintains a written Investment Policy Statement, revising the policy when appropriate;

•  �Selects Plan investments, investment advisors and/or managers;

•  �Reviews investment performance of Plan assets on a regular basis and adjusts the Plan’s investment portfolio to conform to the guidelines 
of the Investment Policy Statement;

•  �May provide investment education and/or the delivery of investment materials (e.g., prospectuses and investment performance 
information) to participants who are allowed to self-direct the investment of their accounts (such as in Internal Revenue Code section 
401(k) plans));

•  �Reviews, approves and discloses all expenses, fees and compensation paid to Plan advisors, service providers and investment funds from 
Plan assets in accordance with the Plan’s terms and applicable law (including ERISA);

•  �Selects other service providers who will perform administrative, record keeping and other Plan investment-related services; and

•  �Ensures that the Plan complies with all applicable fiduciary provisions of ERISA, including compliance with self-directed account rules 
under ERISA section 404(c), if applicable.

With respect to Plan investments that are mutual funds, the Named Fiduciary should also review Morgan Stanley’s Mutual Fund Share 
Classes and Compensation, which will help a Named Fiduciary for investment purposes understand mutual funds, their costs, how your 
Morgan Stanley Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor is compensated when you buy mutual funds and how we receive additional 
compensation by fund families to sell their mutual funds. To get a copy of the Mutual Fund Share Classes and Compensation, please go to 
http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth/investmentsolutions/mutualfunds.asp.

Plan Trustee

The Plan Trustee, either an individual or an institution such as a bank or trust company with trust powers under applicable law, has 
responsibilities under the Plan that are distinct from the duties of the Plan Sponsor, Plan Administrator and Named Fiduciary.

The Plan Trustee:

•  �Holds legal title to all plan assets;

•  �If acting as a directed Trustee, purchases or sells investments pursuant to direction of the Named Fiduciary, participants or investment 
managers (as applicable);

•  �If acting as a discretionary Trustee, is empowered to purchase or sell investments without direction;

•  �Distributes Plan benefits, often as directed by the Plan Administrator or Named Fiduciary;

•  �Makes payments to service providers and other persons from Plan assets, often as directed by the Plan Administrator or Named Fiduciary;

•  �Provides appropriate certifications and may provide tax reporting with respect to distributions from the Plan; and

•  �Provides periodic Trust reports and annual audited Trust statements to the Plan Sponsor when appropriate.

Third-Party Administrator (“TPA”)/Consultants

Certain types of retirement plans, such as Internal Revenue Code section 401(k) plans and other defined contribution plans, often utilize 
the specialized services of TPAs or consultants who may:
•  �Process enrollments, contributions, distributions and loans to participant account records as authorized by the Plan Administrator;

•  �Perform various tests for compliance under Internal Revenue Code qualification provisions (including maximum deferral percentage, 
nondiscrimination, coverage, top-heavy, minimum participation);

•  �Assist the Plan Administrator in providing communications, enrollment and other instructional materials to Plan participants; and

•  �Prepare reports and forms required by the IRS and the DOL for the Plan Administrator.
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Role of Morgan Stanley

In assisting the Plan Sponsor and the other designated parties who have responsibilities under the Plan, we provide specific services that 
are separate from the duties of the Named Fiduciary, Plan Administrator, Trustee and TPA. If requested by the Plan Sponsor or other 
appropriate party, we can provide one or more of the following services:

•  �Act as broker-dealer to the Plan in providing a wide range of potential investment options for the Plan;

•  �Offer, through the VIP Program, “prototype” plan documents for Plan sponsors to use that comply with the various qualification 
requirements of the Internal Revenue Code, and ensure that amendments required to maintain the Plan document are provided to the 
Plan Sponsor when necessary;

•  �Offer, through the RPM Program and the VIP Program, brokerage accounts to the Plan and its participants that enable Trustees, 
participants and other authorized individuals to direct the investment of Plan account balances;

•  �Offer, through our Consulting Group unit, advisory programs sponsored by Morgan Stanley;

•  �Employee education services;

•  �Assist in enrollment of participants; and/or

•  �Assist Plan fiduciaries in evaluating plan investments.

Morgan Stanley and its affiliates will not serve as Trustee, Plan Administrator, Named Fiduciary or TPA for Morgan Stanley clients. 
Outside of the VIP Program, we will neither provide Plan documents, nor will we review other plans to determine if they comply with the 
requirements of the Internal Revenue Code and (where applicable) ERISA. Except as otherwise provided herein or specified in a written 
agreement, we are not responsible for insuring that contributions are made to the Plan, or providing various reports and disclosures to 
governmental agencies or participants (e.g., Form 5500, Summary Plan Description). Furthermore, Morgan Stanley will not be responsible 
for ensuring that fiduciaries and other persons handling funds or property of a plan are appropriately bonded as required under ERISA.

Morgan Stanley, its affiliates and Morgan Stanley’s Financial Advisors and Private Wealth Advisors do not recommend any particular 
retirement plan program. Neither Morgan Stanley nor its affiliates, or Morgan Stanley Financial Advisors and Private Wealth Advisors, are a 
fiduciary under ERISA, the Code or any other applicable law with respect to the selection of any retirement plan program made by the Plan 
sponsor. In addition, unless otherwise provided in a separate written agreement, neither Morgan Stanley nor its affiliates, or Morgan Stanley 
Financial Advisors and Private Wealth Advisors, will agree to be classified as a fiduciary under ERISA, the Code, or any other applicable law 
with respect to services provided to the Plan, including, but not limited to, investment selection and asset allocation.
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Summary of the Bank Deposit Program

Through the Bank Deposit Program (“BDP” or the “ Program”), 
cash balances are automatically deposited, or “swept” into 
(i) interest-bearing FDIC-insured deposit accounts (“Deposit 
Accounts”) established for you by Morgan Stanley at one or 
more Sweep Banks: Morgan Stanley Bank, N.A. (“MSBNA”) 
and Morgan Stanley Private Bank, National Association 
(“MSPBNA” and, together with MSBNA, the “Sweep Banks”), 
and (ii) for applicable cash balances in the highest interest rate 
tier, a Sweep Fund (as defined below). The Deposit Accounts at 
each Sweep Bank are established through and in the name of 
Morgan Stanley, as agent and custodian for its clients, and 
consist of a demand deposit (“DDA”) account and money 
market deposit account (“MMDA”). Your monthly Account 
statement will reflect your balances in each Sweep Bank.
Each Sweep Bank has a Deposit Limit of $490,000 for joint 
accounts and $245,000 for all other accounts. Deposit Limits 
are set slightly below the FDIC insurance thresholds to allow 
for accrued interest on the Deposit Accounts.
Funds are deposited at MSBNA up to the Deposit Limit, then 
MSPBNA up to the Deposit Limit. If your funds exceed the 
Deposit Limit at each Sweep Bank, such excess funds will be 
deposited, into the Deposit Accounts at MSBNA, up to a total 
deposit amount of $2,000,000 across both Sweep Banks (the 
“Deposit Maximum”), which means that you are likely to have 
funds at that Sweep Bank MSBNA that are not FDIC insured. 
Once the deposited funds reach the Deposit Maximum, any 
additional free credit balances will be swept, without limit, to 
the applicable money market mutual fund (“Sweep Fund”) for 
eligible accounts. If your account is eligible, the Sweep Fund 
available for your Account is the Morgan Stanley Institutional 
Liquidity Funds Government Securities Portfolio (symbol 
MGPXX). The Deposit Maximum and the Sweep Fund are 
subject to change with prior notice to you from Morgan Stanley. 
A prospectus that sets forth the investment risks and other 
important information about the Sweep Fund will be mailed to 
you upon the first deposit into the Sweep Fund. Please also see 
the SIPC Coverage section below.
Generally, withdrawals from your Deposit Accounts will be 
made on a “last in, first out” basis, which means that funds 
will be withdrawn from the Sweep Banks in the reverse order 
from which the funds were deposited.
Notwithstanding the above, for applicable accounts, all 
withdrawals necessary to satisfy debits from your Account will 
be made by Morgan Stanley, as your agent, first from your 
Sweep Fund. If there are not enough funds in your Sweep Fund 
to satisfy debits or charges in your Account, Morgan Stanley, as 
your agent, will then make the necessary withdrawals from your 
DDA account at a Sweep Bank as described above.
Morgan Stanley may notify you within 30 days by letter, an 
entry on your Account statement or other written means that 

your Sweep Bank is changing or the order of your deposits to 
the Sweep Banks is changing. However, you may contact your 
Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor to block deposits 
to MSBNA or MSPBNA. Please note that if you do block 
deposits to MSBNA or MSPBNA, the total deposit maximum 
at the remaining Sweep Bank will be $2,000,000.
To review current interest rates and the BDP Disclosure 
Statement, please visit www.morganstanley.com/wealth-
investmentstrategies/ratemonitor.html and  
www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/pdf/
BDP_disclosure.pdf, respectively.
Interest Rates Generally

The DDAs and MMDAs will earn the same rate of interest at 
each Sweep Bank. Interest rates on the DDAs and MMDAs are 
variable and subject to change without notice. Morgan Stanley 
and the Sweep Banks reserve the right to change the 
methodology used to determine the interest rates in their sole 
discretion. The Sweep Banks generally set the rates on a weekly 
basis, but may set the rates more or less frequently. 
Morgan Stanley generally requests the interest rates and the 
Sweep Banks have the authority to modify the rates before 
approving and implementing them. The rate is generally based 
on a variety of factors including, but not limited to, prevailing 
economic and market conditions. Our ability to influence the 
rate on your Deposit Accounts presents a conflict of interest.
Brokerage and Managed Account Interest Rate Tiers

Brokerage and Managed accounts with BDP as their sweep 
option receive different tiered interest rates based upon the total 
deposit balances (including deposits in the BDP and Savings 
Program) across all accounts in your BDP Pricing Group. A 
BDP Pricing Group is a group of accounts within a household 
that have the same address. In addition, accounts utilizing the 
same social security number or tax identification number in a 
household may be included in a BDP Pricing Group even if the 
account address is different from the other accounts.
The interest rate tiers within BDP are as follows:
•	 $2,000,000 or greater
•	 $1,000,000 to $1,999,999.99
•	 $500,000 to $999,999.99
•	 $250,000 to $499,999.99
•	 $100,000 to $249,999.99
•	 Less than $100,000
The current rate paid by the Sweep Fund will be among the 
factors used to determine the rate for the $2,000,000 or 
greater interest rate tier. The rates on this and all other interest 
rate tiers will be determined as described above. However, you 
should be aware that the interest rates set by the Sweep Banks 
and the Sweep Fund yield may differ from time to time. 
Morgan Stanley and its affiliates do not guarantee that the 
interest rates and yield will be identical.

www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/ratemonitor.html
www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/ratemonitor.html
www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/pdf/BDP_disclosure.pdf
www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/pdf/BDP_disclosure.pdf
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Fee to Morgan Stanley

The Sweep Banks will pay Morgan Stanley an annual account-
based flat fee for the services performed by Morgan Stanley 
with respect to the Program. The amount of the fee received by 
Morgan Stanley may affect the interest rate paid by the Sweep 
Banks on your Deposit Accounts. Affiliates of Morgan Stanley 
may also receive a financial benefit in the form of credit 
allocations made for financial reporting purposes. No other 
charges, fees or commissions will be imposed on your account 
as a result of or otherwise in connection with the Program.
Our affiliate, Morgan Stanley Investment Management 
(“MSIM”), serves as the investment advisor to the Sweep Fund. 
Morgan Stanley receives revenue-sharing compensation from 
MSIM based on the amount of Sweep Fund assets held by 
clients in brokerage accounts of up to 0.15% per year ($15 per 
$10,000 of assets). This fee is not assessed on positions held by 
clients in managed accounts.
Conflicts of Interest and Other Benefits

Morgan Stanley, the Sweep Banks and their affiliates may receive 
other financial benefits in connection with the BDP. The Sweep 
Banks may use the cash balances in their Deposit Accounts to 
fund certain lending activity. As with other depository 
institutions, the profitability of the Sweep Banks is determined 
in large part by the difference between the interest paid and 
other costs incurred by them on the Deposit Accounts, and the 
interest or other income earned on their loans, investments and 
other assets. Deposits in Deposit Accounts provide the Sweep 
Banks with a stable, cost-effective source of lendable funds.
The income that a Sweep Bank will have the opportunity to 
earn through its lending and investing activities may be greater 
than the fees earned by Morgan Stanley and its affiliates from 
managing and distributing the Sweep Fund or other money 
market funds available to you as a sweep investment.
FDIC Coverage

Funds in the Deposit Accounts (principal and accrued interest) 
at each Sweep Bank are eligible for FDIC insurance up to a 
specified amount per depositor (the “Maximum Applicable 
Insurance Limit”) in each insurable capacity (e.g., individual or 
joint). The Maximum Applicable Insurance Limit is $250,000. 
Please keep in mind, however, that the Maximum Applicable 
Insurance Limit is established per depositor.
Any deposits that you maintain in the same capacity directly 
with a Sweep Bank (including CDs), or through an 
intermediary (such as Morgan Stanley or another broker), will 
be aggregated with deposits in your Deposit Accounts at that 
Sweep Bank for purposes of the Maximum Applicable Insurance 
Limit. You are responsible for monitoring the total amount of 
deposits that you have with each Sweep Bank, in order to 

determine the extent of FDIC deposit insurance coverage 
available to you. We are not responsible for any insured or 
uninsured portion of a Deposit Account at a Sweep Bank. 
Please visit www.fdic.gov for more information. Balances 
maintained in the Deposit Accounts at each Sweep Bank are 
not protected by SIPC or any excess coverage purchased by 
Morgan Stanley.
SIPC COVERAGE

Money market funds and uninvested cash are covered by the 
Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). SIPC is a 
federal mandated US nonprofit corporation that protects 
customer assets from financial loss in the event a broker-dealer 
becomes insolvent.
SIPC covers securities that we hold in custody (stocks, bonds, 
notes) up to $500,000 per client capacity (e.g., individual, joint) 
of which $250,000 may be cash. Money market funds receive 
SIPC coverage as securities, not as cash. Funds in the BDP are 
covered by FDIC insurance, not SIPC. Additional information 
about SIPC is available at www.sipc.org.
Morgan Stanley has also obtained private insurance in excess of 
SIPC coverage, which provides an additional $1 billion coverage 
on an aggregate basis to cover shortfalls if basic SIPC coverage is 
insufficient as a result of breach of securities rules or physical 
loss or damage to customer assets. This coverage is subject to a 
Firmwide cap of $1 billion with no per-client limit for securities 
and a $1.9 million per-client limit for the cash portion of any 
remaining shortfall.
SIPC and Excess of SIPC protection do not insure against losses 
due to market fluctuations or other losses that are not related to 
net-equity claims due to the insolvency of Morgan Stanley. 
SIPC and Excess of SIPC protection are applied per customer 
for all accounts designated in the same capacity. Clients may 
obtain a more complete and definitive description of SIPC 
protection by visiting www.sipc.org.
An investment in a money market fund is not insured or 
guaranteed by the FDIC or any other government agency. 
Although a money market fund seeks to preserve the value of 
your investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money 
by investing in a money market fund.

An investor should consider the investment objectives, risks, and 
charges and expenses of a money market fund(s) carefully before 
investing. A prospectus which contains this and other important 
information about any applicable money market fund may be 
obtained from your Financial Advisor or from Morgan Stanley 
Investment Management at http://www.morganstanley.com/im/
en-us/individual-investor.html. Please read the prospectus 
carefully before investing or sending money.

Unless otherwise specifically disclosed to you in writing, investments and services are offered through Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC, member SIPC, 
and such investments and services are not insured by the FDIC, are not deposits or other obligations of, or guaranteed by, the Banks and involve investment 
risks, including possible loss of principal amount invested. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC is a registered broker-dealer, not a bank.
 
© 2017 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC.

http://www.morganstanley.com/im/en-us/individual-investor.html
http://www.morganstanley.com/im/en-us/individual-investor.html
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Branch No. Account No. FA/PWA No.

For Internal Use Only

General Information
A Retirement Plan Manager Account (generally, “RPM Account,” “RPM” or “Account”) is a Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC 
(“Morgan Stanley”)1 brokerage account generally used for retirement plans subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”). Your brokerage account, governed by the broker-dealer requirements of, among others, the Financial 
Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), is designed to govern the usual 
activities and services offered in a brokerage account, and will be maintained by and through Morgan Stanley pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of this RPM Account Application and Agreement (the “Agreement”).2 Under the RPM product, Morgan Stanley does not 
provide a plan document, adoption agreement or other documentation generally required to establish a retirement plan. If you require 
Morgan Stanley to provide such documentation, speak to your Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor about the Versatile Investment 
Program (“VIP”) product. The terms “you,” “your,” “yours” and “client” in this Agreement refer to the persons signing the Agreement; the 
terms “we,” “us” and “our” refer to Morgan Stanley and its affiliates, as applicable.

The RPM product uses a “subaccount” feature. Subaccounts may be used to allow individual participants to direct the investment of their 
plan account balances if the plan documents permit it. In effect, this allows you to create a separate brokerage account for each participant. 
RPM Account features, such as the sweep feature, will apply to each subaccount. Any reference to the “Account” should be read to include a 
reference to any such subaccount (as well as to the “Plan Account” as further described below) unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. 
Subaccounts can also be set up to hold pooled or other types of trustee-directed assets. Separate account statements will be produced for 
each subaccount, and you will receive a summary statement at the end of the year consolidating information on all subaccounts.

A “Plan Account” (not considered a subaccount) will be established for every RPM Plan at no charge to the plan sponsor. The Plan Account 
maintains contact information used to mail statements and notices to the Plan, and facilitates the billing of the annual maintenance fee. 
Brokerage activity cannot be conducted in the Plan Account.

You must complete this RPM Account Application and Agreement even if you are enrolling in a Morgan Stanley advisory program 
at the same time. However, in the event of any conflict in the terms of this Agreement and the advisory agreement, the terms of the 
advisory agreement will control so long as the advisory agreement is in effect.

Retirement Plan Manager (“RPM”) Account  
Application and Agreement

1	�Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC is a registered broker-dealer, not a bank. Where appropriate, we have entered into arrangements with licensed banks and other third par-
ties to assist in offering certain services. Bank-issued certificates of deposit purchased through Morgan Stanley and the Bank Deposit Program are insured by the FDIC up to 
applicable limits and that all other investment products are not FDIC insured, are not a deposit or other obligation of a depository institution, and are not guaranteed by a 
depository institution. You further understand that all other investment products are subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested.

2	�This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions of the Account and, together with other disclosures provided at Account opening, provides important information 
about Account services and fees. The Account you are opening through this Agreement is a brokerage account, which is not regulated by the Investment Advisers Act of 
1940, as amended. Certain services may not be available in jurisdictions outside the United States.

For Internal Use Only

Plan Sponsor EIN	 DOL Sequence Number
(use Employer Identification Number from Section 3)	 (use Three-Digit Plan Number from Section 1(c))
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To open an RPM Account with Morgan Stanley, please complete all applicable sections below.

1.  General Plan Information
	 (a)	 Plan Name: 

	 (b)	 This Plan was/is initially effective on (MM/DD/YYYY): 

	 (c)	� Three-Digit Plan Number (used to identify the plan on the Form 5500 filing, for example, “001,” “002,” etc., as applicable.  
Certain plans not subject to ERISA, or which do not file a Form 5500, may not have a three-digit plan number, and should use 
001 as a default answer to this question): 

	 (d)	 Plan/Trust Employer Identification Number (This cannot be a SSN): 

	 (e)	 Plan Year End (MM/DD — e.g., 12/31 for a calendar year plan): 

	 (f )	 Number of Eligible Plan Participants at beginning of current Plan Year: 

	 (g)	 This Plan covers (select one):
	 	 Business owner only*
	 	 Business owner and the owner’s spouse*
	 	 Multiple business owners and/or their spouses
	 	 Business owner and employees

* �By selecting “Business owner only” or “Business owner and the owner’s spouse” you certify that because the Plan’s participants are limited 
to the owner of the Plan Sponsor and/or the owner’s spouse, the Plan is not governed by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 
1974. You further certify that you will notify Morgan Stanley promptly of any change in the identity of the Plan’s participants. In the event 
that you consent to have your Plan grouped with your personal household in accordance with Morgan Stanley’s Householding policy, 
failure to notify Morgan Stanley promptly of any change in the Plan’s status may result in adverse tax consequences.

2.  Plan Type
Please select one:

	 	 ERISA-Covered (e.g., sponsored by private employers or unions)
	 	� Non-ERISA (sponsored by governmental agencies, public unions, or individual retirement vehicles such as Keoghs)
Please select the type of retirement or welfare plan below (check one):

		  Defined Contribution
	 	 Section 401(k) 	 	 Individual(k)
	 	 Profit-Sharing	 	 Employee Stock Ownership Plan
	 	 Money Purchase	 	 VEBA
	 	 Target Benefit	 	 Health & Welfare Trust
	 	 Governmental Section 457(b) Plan	 	 Profit-Sharing/Money Purchase Paired Plan
	 	 SIMPLE 401(k)

		  Defined Benefit
	 	 Traditional
	 	 Cash Balance

3.  Plan Sponsor
Please provide information about the Plan Sponsor here (a representative of the Plan Sponsor must sign Section 13, below).
Check one:

  Corporation/Business      Taft-Hartley/Union      Governmental	   Church

PLAN SPONSOR NAME	 NAME OF PLAN SPONSOR CONTACT

PLAN SPONSOR STREET ADDRESS	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

PLAN SPONSOR EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
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4.  Designation of Plan Trustee(s) and Authorized Individuals/Certification of Investment Powers
NOTE: Morgan Stanley and its affiliates can neither be listed as Plan Trustee, nor act as the Trustee, of an RPM Account. Additionally, 
you must designate whether the Trustee(s), an “Other Named Fiduciary,” or an “Agent” can act as an “Authorized Individual.” An 
Authorized Individual is vested with investment decision-making or other authority for the Plan and Trust. Note that the terms 
“Authorized Individual,” “Other Named Fiduciary” and “Agent” are defined in this RPM Account Application and Agreement as, and 
through the naming of, the individuals listed below.

If you are enrolling in an advisory program sponsored by Morgan Stanley at the same time as completing this RPM Account Application 
and Agreement, this section should still be completed, along with any of the required documentation for such advisory program; provided, 
however, that in the event the responses to this section and/or the advisory program documentation conflict, the terms of the advisory 
program documentation will govern.

(a)	 Plan Trustees, Other Named Fiduciaries and Agents

	 1.	 Plan Trustee(s) — If more than one Trustee is designated as an Authorized Individual, all the Authorized Individuals certify to us, by 
signing in Section 13, that any action in connection with the Account requires the authorization of only one Authorized Individual.

		  TRUSTEE I

		   � Check here if Trustee I is also an Authorized Individual. We are authorized to accept investment orders, withdrawal and other 
instructions from the following Trustee and we are directed to provide the Trustee access to all Account information.

	 TRUSTEE NAME	 NAME OF TRUSTEE CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 TRUSTEE LEGAL STREET ADDRESS 	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TRUSTEE MAILING STREET ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT)	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 TRUSTEE TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

	 If Trustee is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

		  TRUSTEE II

		   � Check here if Trustee II is also an Authorized Individual. We are authorized to accept investment orders, withdrawal and other 
instructions from the following Trustee and we are directed to provide the Trustee access to all Account information.

	 TRUSTEE NAME	 NAME OF TRUSTEE CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 TRUSTEE LEGAL STREET ADDRESS 	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TRUSTEE MAILING STREET ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT)	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 TRUSTEE TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

	 If Trustee is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
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		  TRUSTEE III

		   � Check here if Trustee III is also an Authorized Individual. We are authorized to accept investment orders, withdrawal and other 
instructions from the following Trustee and we are directed to provide the Trustee access to all Account information.

	 TRUSTEE NAME	 NAME OF TRUSTEE CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 TRUSTEE LEGAL STREET ADDRESS 	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TRUSTEE MAILING STREET ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT)	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 TRUSTEE TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

	 If Trustee is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 2.	 Other Named Fiduciary - You cannot designate Other Named Fiduciaries if you have designated that any one of the Trustees 
may serve as an Authorized Individual.

		  We are authorized to accept investment orders that the Trustee(s) would otherwise be permitted to give, provide access to applicable 
Account information (provided however that this will not include the authority to authorize Morgan Stanley to mail duplicate 
statements, trade confirmations or any other documentation for the Plan to any third party, or change the address listed on any Plan 
Account), and accept other instructions (other than withdrawals) from the Other Named Fiduciary(ies) listed below. If more than 
one Other Named Fiduciary is designated as such an Authorized Individual by being listed below, all the Authorized Individuals 
certify to us, by signing in Section 13, that any action in connection with the Account requires the authorization of only one 
Authorized Individual.

		  Note: If the Other Named Fiduciary is an entity with individual members (e.g., if the “Other Named Fiduciary” is a plan committee, 
as opposed to a corporate entity or a named individual), you should specify the members of the committee who are Authorized 
Individuals, and not just name the entity. If the Other Named Fiduciary is an individual, or if it is an entity with an individual 
member named below, you MUST provide the individual’s Social Security Number and Date of Birth. All such authorized members 
and Other Named Fiduciary(ies) must be listed in and, in addition to the Trustee(s), must sign Section 13, below.

	 OTHER NAMED FIDUCIARY NAME	 NAME OF OTHER NAMED FIDUCIARY CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 Other Named Fiduciary Legal Street Address	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 OTHER NAMED FICUCIARY MAILING STREET ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT)	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 OTHER NAMED FIDUCIARY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
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	 If Other Named Fiduciary is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 If Other Named Fiduciary is an Entity, please also provide:

	 MEMBER NAME	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 MEMBER NAME	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 MEMBER NAME	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 MEMBER NAME	 DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

		  If more than one member is listed above, all the Authorized Individuals certify to us, by signing in Section 13, that any action in 
connection with the Account requires the authorization of only one member.

	 3.	 Agents

		  In addition to the Authorized Individuals listed above, we are authorized to provide access to applicable Account information 
(provided however that this will not include the authority to authorize Morgan Stanley to mail duplicate statements, trade 
confirmations or any other documentation for the Plan to any third party, or change the address listed on any Plan Account), and 
accept other instructions (other than withdrawals and investment orders) from the Agents listed below. Either the Trustee(s) or 
Other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, certify by executing this Agreement that such parties are authorized under the Plan 
and/or applicable law to delegate such authority to such individuals or entities. Agents must sign below. Investment managers and 
participants may be designated as Authorized Individuals for specific subaccounts by using the Subaccount Establishment Form 
included later in this Agreement. A standalone Subaccount Establishment Form is also available from Morgan Stanley.

		  AGENT I

	 AGENT NAME	 NAME OF AGENT CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 AGENT STREET ADDRESS	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 SIGNATURE
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		  AGENT II

	 AGENT NAME	 NAME OF AGENT CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 AGENT STREET ADDRESS	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 SIGNATURE

		  AGENT III

	 AGENT NAME	 NAME OF AGENT CONTACT (IF ENTITY)

	 AGENT STREET ADDRESS	 CITY, STATE AND ZIP OR POSTAL CODE (AND COUNTRY IF OUTSIDE THE US)

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 SIGNATURE

		  If more than one individual/entity is listed above, all the Authorized Individuals, including all Trustees and Other Named 
Fiduciaries, certify to us, by signing this RPM Account Application and Agreement, that any action in connection with the 
Account requires the authorization of only one Authorized Individual.

	 4.	� By signing below, the Plan Sponsor and Other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, are acknowledging that only Trustees have the 
authority to direct distributions from the Plan’s Trust (for benefit payments, expenses or otherwise), and that Morgan Stanley should 
take direction from the Trustees in this regard as their authorized representatives under the Plan. Withdrawals may be requested by 
a designated Trustee or Trustees by providing the applicable Distribution Form, executed by an authorized Plan Trustee, and sent to 
the Morgan Stanley Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor for processing.

	 5.	 Subject to our policies, if we receive conflicting instructions from different Authorized Individuals, or reasonably believe instructions 
from one Authorized Individual might conflict with the wishes of another Authorized Individual, we may do any of the following: 
(a) choose which instructions to follow and which to disregard; (b) suspend all activity in the Account until written instructions 
signed by all Authorized Individuals are received; (c) close the Account and deliver all securities and other property, net of debits or 
liabilities, to the address of record; and/or (d) take other legal action.

(b)	 Delegation

	 The Plan Sponsor, Trustee(s) and Other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, hereby covenant that if they sign and deliver to us any 
document which effectuates a delegation of investment management, such parties are authorized under the Plan and Trust and/or 
applicable law to delegate investment management, and that we shall have no independent duty to verify their authority to delegate 
investment management.

(c)	 Margin Transactions

	 The Plan Sponsor, Trustee(s) and Other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, hereby acknowledge that no margin privileges will be 
extended to the Account without written permission from the Branch Manager of the Morgan Stanley branch through which the 
Account is held, along with any other approval(s) required under Morgan Stanley’s policies and procedures.

(d)	 Option Transactions

	 The Plan Sponsor, Trustee(s) and Other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, hereby certify that they (and any Plan participant with 
investment authority) are authorized under the Plan and Trust and/or applicable law to enter into option transactions in the form of 
Selling Covered Calls and Buying Protective Puts, and hereby elect to allow such parties to enter into such transactions. Please contact 
Morgan Stanley for more information.

(e)	 Other Permitted Investments

	 The Plan Sponsor, Trustee(s) and Other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, hereby covenant that they are authorized under the Plan 
and Trust and/or applicable law to make any other investments, both purchases and sales, of the types specified in any instructions 
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that they will give to Morgan Stanley, and that Morgan Stanley shall have no independent duty to verify their authority to make 
such investments. The Plan Sponsor, Trustee(s) and other Named Fiduciary(ies), as applicable, also hereby acknowledge that certain 
investments are, and are not, permissible due to applicable law, regulations or other restrictions applicable to Morgan Stanley including, 
but not limited to, its internal operational procedures.

5.  Successor Trustees
	 Completion of this Section 5 is optional, but we highly recommend that Plan Sponsors (especially sole proprietors) consider filling this 

section out and taking other appropriate action in order to avoid problems in the event the Plan Sponsor and named Trustees are no 
longer able or are simply no longer around to give us direction with respect to the disposition of the Account.

	 If all of the named Trustees are removed, resign, die, become incapacitated or are otherwise unable to continue to serve as Trustees of 
the Plan, and there is no longer a Plan Sponsor, the Plan Sponsor hereby represents that the individuals/entities named below have been 
duly appointed (i.e. through separate action (e.g., corporate resolution)) to act as Successor Trustee(s) of the Plan pursuant to and in 
accordance with applicable law and the terms of the Plan. In appointing Successor Trustee(s) below, the Plan Sponsor represents 
that such appointment has been made in accordance with applicable law and the terms of the Plan, but may be relied upon 
under the laws of the state jurisdiction of the Plan Sponsor and/or the Plan. If there are more than three Successor Trustees, provide 
their names and information (the same as requested below) on a separate sheet. The named Successor Trustees may be required to 
provide proof of appointment if and when appropriate. Please contact your legal advisor concerning what steps need to be taken in 
order to appoint a Successor Trustee. All Successor Trustees must be listed and sign Section 14, below.

	 SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE I

	 PRIMARY CONTACT	 NAME OF PLAN TRUSTEE

	 TRUSTEE’S TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (“TIN”)	 Address, City, State and Zip

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 If Trustee is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE of BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE II

	 PRIMARY CONTACT	 NAME OF PLAN TRUSTEE

	 TRUSTEE’S TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (“TIN”)	 Address, City, State and Zip

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 If Trustee is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE of BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

	 SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE III

	 PRIMARY CONTACT	 NAME OF PLAN TRUSTEE

	 TRUSTEE’S TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (“TIN”)	 Address, City, State and Zip

	 TELEPHONE NUMBER	 EMAIL ADDRESS

	 If Trustee is an individual, please also provide:

	 DATE of BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY)	 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
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6.  Third-Party Administrator (“TPA”)
	 If a TPA has been appointed to perform the responsibilities of the Plan Administrator (e.g., a recordkeeper, consultant or accountant), 

please insert information with respect to this party below.

	 COMPANY NAME	 PRIMARY CONTACT

	 ADDRESS	 TELEPHONE NUMBER

	 ADDRESS	 EMAIL ADDRESs

7.  Automatic Cash Sweep
	 The Plan Account does not have an automatic cash sweep feature. However, for all other Accounts, the Bank Deposit Program will be 

the default sweep investment unless the person responsible for investing the Account is eligible to and does in fact choose another sweep 
investment or is otherwise ineligible to participate in the Bank Deposit Program. The Bank Deposit Program is described below in 
Section 11(E) (entitled “Sweep”), as well as in the Summary of the Bank Deposit Program (included above) and the more detailed Bank 
Deposit Program Disclosure that can be found at http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/pdf/BDP_disclosure.pdf

8.  Account Linking Service/Electronic Delivery
	 To minimize the number of separate mailings you receive, Morgan Stanley offers an automatic Account Linking Service. The Account 

Linking Service allows you to receive multiple account statements and other important information together in a single envelope, in a 
consolidated format with a summary page showing the account value of each account. Accounts that have the same mailing address, 
branch and Morgan Stanley Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor, and Social Security Number(s)/Tax Identification Number(s) 
will be subject to the automatic Account Linking Service. There is no charge for this service. If you do not wish to take advantage of the 
automatic Account Linking Service and want to opt-out of that service, please contact your Morgan Stanley Financial Advisor or 
Private Wealth Advisor.

	 You may request to add accounts to an account linked group for accounts that have different Social Security Number(s)/Tax 
Identification Number(s), provided all other eligibility rules have been met. If you link your accounts with separate account(s) owned by 
others, however, your personal and financial information will be provided to such other account owners by virtue of being consolidated 
in a single envelope.

	 After an account has been identified as eligible for automatic Account Linking, but before the link is active, you will see a message on 
your monthly account statement advising you that these new accounts will be added to an Account Link group during the following 
statement cycle. Upon receipt of your next monthly account statement, your eligible accounts will be consolidated into a single envelope 
through our Account Linking Service. With Account Linking, your consolidated statements all arrive at the same time and can be 
accessed online through a single Morgan Stanley Online sign-on. Account Linking also allows the addressee designated as the primary 
account holder, and anyone to whom the primary account holder has delegated access, to have access to view all linked accounts online 
on Morgan Stanley Online. For information about our client website, and online services such as eDelivery of your statement, go to 
www.morganstanley.com/online.

	� Check this box if you would like to enroll in Electronic Delivery (as further described below and in Section 11(B) of this 
Agreement) and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions thereof.

	� As a client enrolled in Electronic Delivery you will receive electronic notifications that documents are available for review in lieu  
of physical copies. These notifications will be sent to the email address that you have provided below. At your first log-in to  
www.morganstanley.com/online there will be a verification process for this email address which must be completed before  
Electronic Delivery can commence. Any Accounts you open in the future will also be enrolled for eDelivery.

	 Please send all eDelivery notifications to the following email address:

	email
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9.  Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities
	 THIS ELECTION APPLIES TO THE PLAN ACCOUNT ONLY: SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s 

request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have 
objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for shareholder communications only.

	   If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.

10.  USA Patriot1 Act Notice
Important information about procedures for opening a new account or establishing a new relationship: To help the government fight the 
funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, federal law requires all U.S. financial institutions to obtain, verify, and record information 
that identifies each individual or institution that opens an account or establishes a customer relationship with Morgan Stanley.

What this means for you: When you enter into a new customer relationship with Morgan Stanley, we will ask for your name, address, date of 
birth (as applicable), and other identification information. This information will be used to verify your identity. As appropriate, Morgan Stanley 
may, at our discretion, ask for additional documentation or information. If all required documentation or information is not provided, 
Morgan Stanley may not be able to open an account or maintain a relationship with you.

11.  Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary/Plan Sponsor Agreement
In consideration of Morgan Stanley opening, maintaining or servicing the Account on your behalf, it is agreed that the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement apply to the Account (including, as described above, the Plan Account and any subaccounts opened thereunder, now or in the future).

The provisions of this Agreement shall be continuous. Your heirs, executors, administrators, assigns or successors will also be bound by the terms 
of this Agreement, as will any successor organization or assigns of Morgan Stanley. Except for the statute of limitations applicable to claims or 
as preempted by ERISA, this Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of the conflict of 
laws. If any provision of this Agreement becomes inconsistent with any applicable current or future law, rule or regulation, that provision will 
be deemed changed to conform to the law. However, all other provisions will remain in effect. If any provision of this Agreement is determined 
by competent authority to be prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that provision shall be deemed ineffective in that jurisdiction 
without invalidating the rest of this Agreement, nor rendering such provision invalid or unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.

Unless otherwise required by applicable law, and except as set forth in this Agreement or in other disclosures provided to you, neither we nor any 
other entity performing services in connection with this Agreement will be liable for consequential, special or indirect damages or losses. This 
Agreement does not confer any rights on any third parties.

You agree that our failure to insist at any time upon strict compliance with any term of this Agreement, or any delay or failure on our part to exercise 
any power or right given to us in this Agreement, or a continued course of such conduct on our part shall at no time operate as a waiver of such 
power or right, nor shall any single or partial exercise preclude any other further exercise. All rights and remedies given to us in this Agreement are 
cumulative and not exclusive of any other rights or remedies which we otherwise have.

Morgan Stanley may amend, supplement, modify or rescind any and all provisions of this Agreement, and, unless they are adverse to you or notice 
is required either by the provisions of applicable law or other governing agreements applicable to your Account, such changes will take effect 
without notice to you. If, however, such changes are adverse to you, we will provide you with notice in accordance with applicable regulations 
before such changes take effect. Subject to the requirements of applicable law, Morgan Stanley may sell, transfer or assign this Agreement, in whole 
or in part, at any time with or without notice to you. You may not sell, assign or transfer any of your obligations under this Agreement without the 
express written consent of Morgan Stanley.

We may, with or without notice to you, decline to offer you certain services or cancel existing services available under this Agreement at our sole 
discretion consistent with the requirements of applicable law and other governing agreements applicable to your Account.

You consent to the electronic recording, at Morgan Stanley’s discretion, of any or all telephone conversations with Morgan Stanley (without 
an automatic tone warning device), the use of same as evidence by either party in any action or proceeding arising out of this Agreement, and, 
Morgan Stanley’s erasure, at its discretion, of any recording as part of its regular procedure for the handling of recordings.

You acknowledge that bank-issued certificates of deposit purchased through Morgan Stanley and the Bank Deposit Program are insured by the 
FDIC up to applicable limits and that all other investment products are not FDIC insured, are not a deposit or other obligation of a depository 
institution, and are not guaranteed by a depository institution. You further understand that all other investment products are subject to investment 
risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested.

1	�The Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub.l.No. 107-56 (2001).

Pub.l.No
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You acknowledge that all agreements hereunder may be executed in counterparts. Certain features of your Account may be subject to additional 
applications and agreements that also govern or supplement this Agreement, all of which collectively govern your relationship with Morgan Stanley.

A.	 Communicating with You
From time to time, but no less frequently than quarterly, we will send you statements for your Account. We will also send you transaction 
confirmations as required by law or regulation. You represent that you are fully capable of understanding the English language. You agree that 
English is the controlling language of this and all other Agreements and of all of the accounts and services provided by us. You understand 
that we will rely on this representation as being a material representation in agreeing to carry your account. You agree to consult your own 
independent professional to assist you to understand any material provided to you. If any document, communication or other material is 
provided to you by us in a language other than English, you agree that such material is meant as a courtesy translation only. We will keep on 
file for you a mailing address that you provide (including an email address if so provided), and will use the address specified by you or any updated 
address you provide, to send you written communication by mail or other methods. We will consider any communication delivered to that address 
as delivered to you personally. You must notify us immediately of any change to your mailing or email address. If Morgan Stanley becomes aware of 
a change of your mailing address through notification from the U.S. Postal Service, it may update its records accordingly, however, Morgan Stanley 
has no obligation to you to update your mailing address unless you have personally notified us of the address change.

You acknowledge that the rules of the SEC require that certain communications be sent to you rather than to an agent acting on your 
behalf. You warrant that the address specified by you is an address where you personally receive communications unless it is the address of a 
qualified custodian as defined by the SEC.

You acknowledge that if you have provided instructions to link your Account with separate accounts of others, your personal and financial 
information may be provided to such other account owners by virtue of your Account being linked.

If you have designated another individual to receive your communications from us pursuant to an Alternate Mail Instruction, you agree 
that the instruction is applicable to all communications (except certain regulatory mandated communications) including but not limited 
to proxies, prospectuses, confirmations and statements of account. In consideration of Morgan Stanley accepting and acting upon that 
instruction, you agree that all such communications shall be deemed for all purposes to have been personally received by you on the date 
indicated in such communication. You further agree to indemnify and hold harmless Morgan Stanley, its officers, directors and employees 
from any and all liabilities arising from Morgan Stanley’s compliance with these instructions and you hereby specifically waive any claims 
from your election not to promptly review transactions posted to your Account.

Transactions entered into for your Account shall be confirmed in writing to you where required by applicable law or regulation. You agree 
that transactions on your statements and confirmations shall conclusively be deemed accurate, binding and authorized by you unless you 
notify us in writing, within three (3) days of receipt for confirmations and ten (10) days of receipt for statements. Even if you have verbally 
advised us of any inaccuracy or unauthorized activity, you must send written notice by letter or mail of the believed inaccuracy to the 
manager of the branch office servicing your Account. Failure to so notify Morgan Stanley in writing will preclude you from asserting at a 
later date that such transaction was inaccurate or unauthorized.

You understand and agree that the property in your Account may be transferred to the appropriate state if we are unable to contact you by 
mail or email and no activity has occurred in the Account within the time period specified by law.

B.	 Electronic Delivery
If you request electronic delivery, you understand and agree that you are providing blanket authorization to discontinue hard-copy 
delivery of most documents relating to your Morgan Stanley Account and begin electronic delivery to the email address you provide. 
Documents include but are not limited to your account statements, trade confirmations (including those accompanied by a prospectus), 
performance reports, Corporate Action Credit Advices, account documentation (including your agreements and amendments to such), 
and all documents that may be added to eDelivery in the future, including tax documents (e.g., Forms 1099) and general correspondence 
(collectively “eDelivery Documents”). When you enroll in eDelivery, you consent to the electronic delivery of all eDelivery Documents and 
further agree and understand that you will not receive and we are not obligated to provide paper copies of such eDelivery Documents.

Your agreement to eDelivery also includes electronic delivery of syndicate offerings materials, including preliminary prospectuses and other 
documents including pricing terms for equity initial public offerings (“IPOs”), secondary offerings, and follow-ons as well as new issue 
Structured Investments and new issue Fixed Income Securities (“Syndicate Offerings”).

By selecting eDelivery, you are providing your informed and positive consent to receive eDelivery Documents electronically by accessing them on a 
Morgan Stanley or other third-party website selected by Morgan Stanley after being electronically notified by email that the eDelivery Documents 
are available for your review. After enrollment, you will receive enrolled eDelivery Documents in electronic form rather than by physical delivery.
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You consent that when you select a document by type (e.g., trade confirmations) to be electronically delivered for all of your existing linked 
accounts, that document type will be electronically delivered for any accounts you may open in the future which are then linked to your 
existing accounts. If you do not select electronic delivery for a document type for all of your accounts, then that document type will not be 
automatically enrolled for electronic delivery for accounts you may open in the future.

You consent to be notified by email to the address you provide that an eDelivery Document is available on our secure website or a third-
party website. The email address that you provide will be used to provide notifications of document availability to you for all selected 
accounts and document types for your Morgan Stanley Online username.

If at any time we are unable to deliver email notifications to your email address, you understand that:

•	 We will notify you by regular mail.
•	� Depending on the reason for the delivery failure, we may immediately suspend eDelivery for the accounts and documents enrolled 

under your username/email address, resulting in physical delivery of eDelivery documents until such time that you revalidate your 
e‑mail address. Suspended accounts may not be able to participate in some Syndicate Offerings, which require electronic delivery 
of preliminary prospectuses.

You understand that certain risks are associated with the transmission of confidential information, electronic delivery notifications, and 
other communications through the Internet including, but not limited to, unauthorized access, systems outages, delays, disruptions in 
telecommunications services and the Internet. Email is not private or secure. The electronic delivery notices sent to you by email are not 
encrypted. Although such electronic delivery notices are not intended to contain personally identifiable information, they may contain 
in their design part or all of your name or another identifier that could be seen or intercepted by others if delivered to your business email 
address or other computers or electronic devices not exclusively under your control. You understand and agree that you will not respond 
to the electronic delivery notice by return email, or use it to request information, service, paper copies or other items or to revoke consent. 
Morgan Stanley will not be responsible to act upon requests made in this manner.

Although electronic documents are provided without charge, you understand that other online subscription or access fees by internet service 
providers may apply. You must maintain the ability to access and open electronic documents. There are minimum computer hardware and 
software requirements necessary to receive and view your electronic documents, including, but not limited to, an internet connection and 
internet browsing software. You may request a paper copy of any document delivered through eDelivery but you may incur a charge for 
that copy. Morgan Stanley will maintain an electronically accessible archive of your eDelivery documents on our secure client website for 
seven (7) years after document publication. If you wish to retain eDelivery documents for a longer period of time, you are responsible for 
archiving beyond seven (7) years. You agree that, notwithstanding a request for electronic delivery of eDelivery Documents, we may in our 
sole discretion send you copies of documents in hard copy form.

C.	 Transactions
We may require a deposit or a full payment before we accept an order from you. Without limiting the foregoing, you agree that if your 
Account does not have sufficient Available Funds to complete a transaction, you may be required to promptly deposit the necessary funds to 
your Account. For the purposes of this Agreement, “Available Funds” in your Account refers to the TOTAL of:

•  your Available Cash; AND
•  your funds Available to Borrow;

MINUS:
•  any uncleared funds, account fees and other debit amounts owed to Morgan Stanley; AND
•  any cushion or minimum deposit amount imposed by or through Morgan Stanley for any reason,

where “Available Cash” means the total amount of your free credit balances (including, but not limited to, uninvested cash) and any 
designated sweep investment balance; and “Available to Borrow” means, unless specified otherwise, your available margin credit.

In general, debits arising from securities transactions are satisfied from your Account first from your Available Cash and then from your 
funds Available to Borrow. You understand that your Available Funds may fluctuate on a daily basis and is dependent on factors, including, 
but not limited to, the time required to collect checks deposited in your Account, the market value of securities in your Account, the timing 
and status of securities transactions, and the time required to confirm transactions and data between financial institutions, and if you apply 
for and receive a loan/line of credit product offered by a Morgan Stanley affiliate, including Morgan Stanley Bank, N.A. and Morgan Stanley 
Private Bank, National Association. You further agree that Morgan Stanley may determine, and may adjust, your Available Funds in its sole 
discretion. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the definitions set forth in this section and any other agreement between 
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you and Morgan Stanley or its affiliates or any service provided by Morgan Stanley or its affiliates (including but not limited to an electronic 
service such as Morgan Stanley Online), for purposes of this Agreement, the defined terms set forth above shall govern.

All transactions entered into under this Agreement shall be subject to any applicable constitution, rules, regulations, customs and usages 
of the exchange or market and its clearinghouse, if any, where such transactions are executed by Morgan Stanley or its agents and to all 
applicable laws, rules and regulations of governmental authorities and self-regulatory agencies. Such reference to the “constitution, rules, 
regulations, customs and usages of the exchange” shall in no way be construed to create a cause of action arising from any violation of such 
constitution, rules, regulations, customs and usages.

In the event of a dispute between parties with conflicting claims as to the ownership of your Account, we may refuse to accept  
instructions for transactions in the Account other than joint instructions and we may freeze the assets in the Account to prevent  
withdrawals or distributions.

If you have received payment of funds or securities to which you were not entitled or to which you are subsequently not entitled (“erroneous 
payment”), you agree to notify us as soon as you learn of such erroneous payment and you further agree not to remove any such erroneous 
payment from the Account, and to return the entire erroneous payment to us. You agree that you are required to return the full amount of 
the erroneous payment to us, notwithstanding any oral representations to the contrary made by any of our personnel.

Additionally, if you fail to return the erroneous payment, we shall have the right to remove an amount equal to the erroneous payment  
from your Account and to liquidate, at our sole discretion, any of your assets held by us to satisfy your obligations to return any such 
erroneous payment.

If we cannot remove the erroneous payment from your Account and you fail to return the full amount of the erroneous payment to us, 
you will become liable to us not only for the amount of the erroneous payment but also for any interest and expenses (including reasonable 
attorney’s fees) associated with the recovery of the erroneous payment.

You agree that if you do not fund your Account within the first 90 days of Account opening we may, in our sole discretion, restrict or cancel 
check writing privileges or access to certain other Account services that we may designate.

When you instruct us to sell “long” securities, you must own the securities when you place the order. You also agree to make good delivery 
of the securities you are selling by settlement day. You agree that if you instruct us to sell a security that we designate as a “long” sale, and 
we are unable to deliver the security to the purchaser as a result of your failure to provide the security to us, you acknowledge that we are 
required by law to purchase (i.e., “buy-in”) or borrow a security of like kind and quantity. You agree to be responsible for any loss which we 
may sustain through a buy-in or borrowing including any premiums, interest or other costs which we may be required to pay as a result of 
such buy-in or borrowing or the inability to make a buy-in or borrowing.

You agree to designate a sell order as a “short sale” if, at the time you place the order, you either do not own the security being sold or are 
unable to deliver the security in a timely manner. You agree that short-sale transactions are subject to certain regulatory rules and cannot be 
executed under certain market conditions. In addition, depending on market conditions, we cannot guarantee that shares will be available 
to facilitate a short sale. You agree that Morgan Stanley may, at our discretion and without notice to you, buy-in securities to cover any short 
security position in your Account. If you are unable to cover a short security position, either through delivery of the securities or through 
our buying in of the security in enough time so that we can deliver the security to the lender, you agree to reimburse us for any loss we may 
sustain as a result of your failure to deliver the security.

D.	Restrictions and Account Termination
You agree that we may in our sole discretion and without notice to you, to the extent permissible under applicable law and other governing 
documents applicable to your Account, decline, cancel or reverse your orders or instructions, or place trading, disbursement and other 
restrictions on any of your Accounts. We may hold assets in any of your Accounts if it is necessary to comply with governmental requests or 
to protect either your or our interests. The provisions of this Agreement will continue to apply to Accounts that have been closed.

You agree that we may also in our sole discretion and without notice to you, to the extent permissible under applicable law and other 
governing documents applicable to your Account, terminate or otherwise restrict any or all services rendered under this Agreement at any 
time and for any reason. We may determine in our sole discretion to close any of your Accounts or resign as custodian with respect to an 
Account (to the degree applicable). We may also require that certain documentation be completed according to our specifications and 
returned to us within a certain period of time. You may at any time close any of your Accounts by giving Morgan Stanley notice. When you 
instruct us to close an Account, we may immediately cancel all open orders and terminate all services provided to the Account, including, 
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without limitation, your ability to write checks or utilize other cash management privileges. You understand that we may at our option 
require you to return all unused checks to us, or to destroy them. We may hold your funds or securities until you have returned all unused 
checks to us, or you have notified us in writing that all unused checks have been destroyed.

Upon the closing of your Account (whether closed at your instruction or at our discretion), you shall bear the sole liability for any 
depreciation in the value of priced securities in the Account due to market movement. Following closing of your Account, you agree to 
instruct us with respect to the disposition of assets remaining in your Account. If, after a reasonable period of time we have not received 
your instructions regarding the disposition of the assets remaining in your Account, we may, but are not obligated to, liquidate the assets 
remaining in your Account and mail a check to you at the last known address we have on record for you. You understand and agree that we 
may liquidate the assets remaining in your Account regardless of current market conditions. The proceeds of any liquidated assets will not 
earn interest. These actions may cause the recognition of taxable income or the reporting of losses for tax purposes. You acknowledge that 
you, and not Morgan Stanley, are responsible for any losses, fees, costs or charges that may be incurred as a result of liquidating the assets 
remaining in your Account under such circumstances. Your Account will be closed after all the assets remaining have been transferred from 
your Account or liquidated and the proceeds paid to the appropriate party. You understand and agree that until your Account is closed, we 
may charge any applicable fees to your Account.

You understand and agree that closing an Account or terminating or restricting services will not affect your obligations incurred in connection 
with the Account, including the obligation to pay for securities transactions, checks or other charges. This Agreement will continue to govern 
matters relating to your Account that arose before your Account was closed or that may arise after the closing of your Account.

If, after your Account has been closed, we receive any dividends, interest or other payments with respect to assets previously held in your 
Account, we will transfer such payments to you based on instructions you have provided us. If you have not provided us with instructions, 
we may liquidate any such securities and payments so received and mail a check to you at the last known address we have on record. You 
agree that we may charge any applicable fees resulting from our receipt of such dividends, interest or other payments.

E.	 Sweep
You acknowledge and agree that, if your Account is eligible, we are authorized without further direction from you to automatically deposit 
or “sweep” all the free credit balances in your Account into one or more FDIC insured depository institutions (“Sweep Banks”) affiliated 
with us up to $2,000,000 and then into a money market mutual fund as more particularly set forth in the Bank Deposit Program Disclosure 
Statement, which is available at http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/pdf/BDP_disclosure.pdf and will be sent to 
you upon your first deposit in the Program, and by which you agree to be bound. You acknowledge and understand that we may amend 
the list of Sweep Banks at any time with 30 days written notice to you. You may eliminate such banks from the Bank Deposit Program as 
permitted in the Bank Deposit Program Disclosure Statement.

You acknowledge (i) that you are responsible to monitor the total amount of deposits you have at each Sweep Bank in order to determine 
the extent of FDIC insurance coverage available to you, and (ii) that Morgan Stanley is not responsible for any insured or uninsured portion 
of your deposits at any of the Sweep Banks.

You understand and agree that, if you qualify and your Account is eligible, you may choose to sweep free credit balances into an affiliated 
taxable or tax-exempt money market fund (to the extent available) instead of a Sweep Bank account. If you so instruct us, we are authorized, 
without any further direction from you, to invest any eligible free credit balance in any of your Accounts in the taxable or tax-exempt money 
market fund you have chosen.

You acknowledge and agree that if you are not eligible to or you do not select a designated sweep investment and are otherwise eligible, the 
Bank Deposit Program will be your designated sweep investment by default. You further acknowledge and agree that the rate of return on 
the Bank Deposit Program may be higher or lower than the rate of return available on other available sweep investments. You agree that 
Morgan Stanley is not responsible to you if the Bank Deposit Program has a lower rate of return than the other available sweep investments 
or causes any tax consequences resulting from your investment in the Bank Deposit Program by default.

You understand that some, though not all, sweep investments may have a minimum initial investment and/or BDP Pricing Group value 
to activate the sweep. You agree that Morgan Stanley may impose its own minimum investment requirement to activate certain sweep 
investments. You agree that until such time as you meet the minimum initial investment, and/or BDP Pricing Group value, if applicable, 
your free credit balances will remain uninvested or will be invested in the default sweep investment. You further acknowledge that 
Morgan Stanley may with 30 days written notice (i) make changes to these sweep terms; (ii) make changes to the terms and conditions of 
any available sweep investment; (iii) change, add or delete the products available as a sweep option; (iv) transfer your sweep investment from 
one sweep product to another.
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Without limiting the language set forth below, you hereby authorize Morgan Stanley to automatically liquidate any money market fund 
shares or withdraw any Bank Deposit Program balances available in your Account from time to time to cover any of your indebtedness or 
obligations to Morgan Stanley including non-trade related debts, such as but not limited to checks you have written. You acknowledge that 
Morgan Stanley is further authorized to liquidate any other property held in your Account to satisfy any such indebtedness or obligations 
whenever in Morgan Stanley’s discretion Morgan Stanley considers it necessary for Morgan Stanley’s protection and consistent with the 
requirements of applicable law. You agree that if you change your designated sweep investment, Morgan Stanley may sell your shares in, 
or withdraw your funds from, your current designated sweep investment and (as applicable) purchase shares or deposit funds in your new 
designated sweep investment. You understand that there may be a delay between the time you sell your shares or withdraw funds from your 
current designated sweep investment and the time you purchase shares or deposit funds in your new designated sweep investment and you 
may not earn interest or dividends during the time your funds are not invested.

As set forth in the Bank Deposit Program Disclosure Statement, you understand and agree that Morgan Stanley or its affiliates may earn 
additional compensation through the investment of your Account in the sweep vehicles as noted above.

F.	 Float; Payment for Order Flow and ECNs and ATSs
Float
Morgan Stanley may retain, as compensation for the performance of services, your Account’s proportionate share of any interest earned on 
aggregate cash balances held by Morgan Stanley with respect to “assets awaiting investment or other processing.” This amount, known as 
“float,” is earned by us through investment in overnight cash deposits and highly liquid securities (e.g., U.S. government obligations), with 
the amount of such earnings retained by us, due to the short-term nature of the investments, being generally at the prevailing overnight 
interest rate applicable to these investments. This rate averaged approximately eighteen basis points during 2015, but please note that due 
to market fluctuations the rate will change — please contact your Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor for more current information. 
“Assets awaiting investment or other processing” for these purposes includes, to the degree applicable: (i) new deposits to the Account, 
including interest and dividends; (ii) any uninvested assets held by the Account caused by an instruction to purchase or sell securities (which 
may, after the period described below, be automatically swept into a sweep vehicle); (iii) assets held in the Plan Account (where applicable); 
and (iv) withdrawals from the Account, to the degree checkwriting privileges may be offered to the Plan. With respect to assets awaiting 
investment or other processing: (i) where such assets are received by Morgan Stanley on a day on which the New York Stock Exchange and/
or the Federal Reserve Banks are open (“Business Day”), float shall generally be earned by us through the end of that Business Day (known 
as the “Sweep Date”), with the client credited interest/dividends in such funds as of the next Business Day following the Sweep Date; or 
(ii) where such assets are received on a Business Day that is not followed by another Business Day, or on a day which is not a Business Day, 
float shall generally be earned by us through the end of the next Business Day. Delays in providing investment instruction could result 
in increased compensation in the form of float. Please note, however, that uninvested cash typically does not await sweep for more than 
one day and Morgan Stanley does not invest, and therefore does not earn interest on, all uninvested client cash. Where Morgan Stanley 
facilitates a distribution from the Account, Morgan Stanley earns float on money set aside for payment of outstanding but uncashed checks, 
generally from the date on the face of the checks until the date that either the recipient cashes the check or the check is cancelled and the 
underlying funds are returned to the Account.
For example: If $10,000 is deposited into a Morgan Stanley Account and those funds are awaiting investment (i.e., the funds are not swept 
into the Morgan Stanley Bank Deposit Program, a money market fund or otherwise invested), Morgan Stanley may earn interest or “float” 
on the funds (as further described above). Assuming the interest rate is 0.18%, Morgan Stanley would earn approximately 5 cents per day 
($10,000*0.18%/360 = .05).

Payment for Order Flow and Use of Electronic Communication Networks and Alternative Trading Systems

Morgan Stanley is committed to providing the best execution for customers’ orders. In furtherance of this commitment, Morgan Stanley 
considers several factors, including price, the available liquidity pool, execution speed, transaction costs, service and opportunities for price 
improvement in determining where to route customer orders for execution.

Industry regulations require that we disclose whether we receive compensation for directing client orders for execution to various dealers, 
national securities exchanges, alternative trading systems (“ATSs”), including electronic communications networks (“ECNs”), and other 
market centers. This compensation is commonly referred to as “payment for order flow.”

Morgan Stanley, either directly or indirectly, may route customer equity orders to national securities exchanges, ATSs, including ECNs, 
and other market centers, including its affiliate Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC (“Morgan Stanley & Co.”). Certain market centers offer cash 
credits for orders that provide liquidity to their books and charge explicit fees for orders that extract liquidity from their books (and certain 
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market centers invert this practice). From time to time, the amount of credits that Morgan Stanley receives from one or more such market 
centers may exceed the amount Morgan Stanley is charged. Morgan Stanley receives the benefit of these credits, either directly or indirectly, 
and such payments constitute payment for order flow. Morgan Stanley may also receive incremental pricing benefits from exchanges and/or 
ECNs if certain volume thresholds are met.

Morgan Stanley & Co. participates in Exchange-sponsored listed option payment for order flow programs and accepts payment for order 
flow for certain listed option orders. In the course of providing liquidity, Morgan Stanley & Co. may preference certain option orders to 
Morgan Stanley & Co.’s options market maker, or third party market makers for execution.

Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates have ownership interests in and/or Board seats on ECNs or other ATSs. In certain instances, 
Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates may be deemed to control one or more of such ECNs or ATSs based on the level of such ownership 
interests and whether Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates are represented on the Board of such ECNs or ATSs. Morgan Stanley and/or its 
affiliates may from time to time, directly or indirectly, effect client trades through ECNs or other ATSs in which Morgan Stanley and/or its 
affiliates have or may acquire an interest or Board seat, and Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates may thereby receive an indirect economic 
benefit based upon their ownership in the ECNs or other ATSs. Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates will, directly or indirectly, execute 
through an ECN or other ATS in which it has an interest only in situations where Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates, or the broker-dealer 
through whom they are accessing the ECN or ATS, reasonably believes such transaction will be in the best interest of its clients and the 
requirements of applicable law have been satisfied.

As noted above, Morgan Stanley, subject at all times to its obligations to obtain best execution for its customers’ orders, will route certain 
customer order flow to Morgan Stanley & Co. Furthermore, as of February 2016, Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates own an interest in 
certain ECNs or ATSs, including: (i) BATS Global Markets, Inc. (which owns and operates four US exchanges (BZX Exchange, BYX 
Exchange, EDGX Exchange, and EDGA Exchange) as well as a UK RIE (Bats Europe); (ii) BIDS Holdings LP and BIDS Holdings GP 
LLC; (iii) Box Holdings Group LLC; (iv) CHX Holdings Inc.; (v) CHI-X Global Holdings LLC; (vi) National Stock Exchange of India; 
(vii) BM&F Bovespa; (viii) Miami International Holdings Inc.; (ix) Euroclear PLC; (x) LCH Clearnet Group Ltd.; (xi) Source Holding 
LTD; (xii) Turquoise Global Holdings LTD; (xiii) CJSC/The Moscow Interbank Currency Exchange Settlement House; (xiv) CME; (xv) 
EUREX Bonds; (xvi) ICE US Holding Company, LP; (xvii) MARKIT LTD; (xviii) MTS Associated Markets; (xix) MuniCenter – The 
Debt Center, LLC; (xx) OTC-Deriv Limited; (xxi) TradeWeb Markets LLC; (xxii) TIFFE – Tokyo Financial Futures Exchange; (xxiii) ERIS 
Exchange Holdings LLC; (xxiv) iSWAP LTD; (xxv) CME/CBOT/NYMEX; (xxvi) Dubai Mercantile Exchange; (xxvii) European Energy 
Exchange; (xxviii) Intercontinental Exchange; (xxix) J-Oil Exchange; (xxx) Tokyo Commodities Exchange; (xxxi) Equilend; (xxxii) Bombay 
Stock Exchange; (xxxiii) Tokyo Financial Exchange; (xxxiv) Japan Securities Clearing Corporation; (xxxv) Japan Securities Depository 
Center Inc.; and (xxxvi) Japan Securities Clearing Corporation.

You understand and acknowledge that Morgan Stanley may effect trades on behalf of client accounts through ECNs, ATSs and similar 
execution systems and trading venues (collectively, “Trading Systems”), including Trading Systems in which Morgan Stanley and/or its 
affiliates may have a direct or indirect ownership interest. In addition, you understand and agree that, subject at all times to its obligations 
to obtain best execution for its customers’ orders, Morgan Stanley will route certain customer order flow to its affiliates, and that, 
Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates own an interest in certain ECNs or ATSs as listed above. The ECNs and ATSs on which Morgan Stanley 
trades for client accounts and in which Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates own interests may change from time to time. You may contact 
Morgan Stanley for an up-to-date list of ECNs and ATSs in which Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates own interests. You hereby authorize 
Morgan Stanley to effect trades on behalf of your Account through all such Trading Systems, affiliated and unaffiliated, and all such other 
Trading Systems through which Morgan Stanley may determine to trade in the future. You further acknowledge that the Agreement shall 
constitute the requisite authorization and notice of Morgan Stanley’s intent to trade through all such Trading Systems, pursuant to section 
408(b)(16) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”) and/or section 4975(d)(19) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (“Code”).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Morgan Stanley regularly and rigorously monitors the quality of the executions provided by all market 
centers to which customer orders are routed to ensure those market centers are providing the best execution reasonably available under  
the circumstances.

Additional information regarding these disclosures will be provided upon written request and certain order routing information is available 
online at http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth-disclosures/disclosures#3
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On request of a customer, Morgan Stanley will disclose to such customer the identity of the venue to which such customer’s orders were 
routed for execution in the six months prior to the request, whether the orders were directed orders or non-directed orders, and the time of 
the transactions, if any, that resulted from such orders.

G.	 Costs and Debt You May Incur
As security for the payment of any amounts owed to us or our affiliates by you under this Agreement or otherwise, you grant to us a first 
priority continuing security interest in and lien on, and a right of setoff with respect to, all property that is, now or in the future, held, 
carried or maintained for any purpose in or through this or any other account with us that you maintain or have an interest in, whether 
owned individually, jointly or in the name of another person or entity. Morgan Stanley endeavors to comply with applicable law with respect 
to each particular account that it custodies for you and, in consequence, will not exercise any of its rights under this Agreement or any 
other agreement with you if such exercise is prohibited by law. In particular, separate and distinct rules apply to tax qualified accounts (i.e., 
Traditional, Roth, Rollover, Inherited, SEP, SAR-SEP, or SIMPLE IRAs, any VIP, RPM, or other accounts that hold qualified plan assets, 
or any Coverdell Education Savings Accounts (collectively, “Retirement and Education Savings Accounts”)), and thus, notwithstanding any 
other provisions of this Agreement, and of any other agreement entered into by and between you and Morgan Stanley, Morgan Stanley will 
not look to Retirement and Education Savings Accounts to satisfy any debt or obligation that exists in connection with any other account 
that Morgan Stanley custodies for you, and nor will Morgan Stanley look to such other accounts to satisfy any debt or obligation that exists 
in connection with any Retirement and Education Savings Accounts. However, such accounts remain subject to legal remedies for debts 
and obligations owed in relation to the accounts themselves. Furthermore, Morgan Stanley will not take into account any Retirement and 
Education Savings Accounts in determining available margin credit or in connection with exercising its margin requirement rights under 
any account of a different type (i.e., accounts which are not “tax qualified”), or vice versa, as set forth in this Agreement or otherwise. To 
the extent such provisions or the application thereof would constitute a prohibited transaction or conflict with the requirements of the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, the Internal Revenue Code and any related rules, regulations or other guidance that govern 
Retirement and Education Savings Accounts, specifically including any guidance on “cross-collateralization,” such provisions shall be hereby 
deemed null and void. You agree that we may elect, at any time, with or without notice, to make any debit balance or other obligation 
related to your Account immediately due and payable. You further agree that we may at our discretion hold such property until your debts 
or obligations to us are fully satisfied, or we may apply such property and the proceeds of its liquidation toward the satisfaction of your debts 
and obligations. You understand that you will remain liable to Morgan Stanley for any deficiency. In enforcing our security interest, you 
agree that we have the discretion to determine which property is to be sold and the order in which it is to be sold. We also have all the rights 
and remedies available to us as a secured party under the New York Uniform Commercial Code. You agree that you will not cause or allow 
any of the collateral held in your Account, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, to be or become subject to any liens, security interests, 
mortgages or encumbrances of any nature other than our security interest without our prior written consent.

As used in this Agreement, “property” includes, but is not limited to, investment property, securities accounts, commodities accounts, 
securities of all kinds, securities entitlements, money, savings deposits, certificates of deposit, bankers’ acceptances, commercial paper, 
options, commodities and contracts for future delivery of commodities or relating to commodities, securities or securities entitlements, and 
the distributions, proceeds, products and accessions of any of the above, including proceeds of proceeds. All property held in a securities 
account shall be treated as a financial asset under Article 8 of the New York Uniform Commercial Code.

Whenever it is necessary for our protection to satisfy any amounts owed to us by you (including, without limitation, the filing by, on behalf 
of, or against you of a petition or other proceeding under any applicable bankruptcy or insolvency laws), we may — but are not required 
to — sell, assign and deliver all or any part of the securities and other property held in your Account, or close any or all transactions in your 
Account. You agree to be responsible for all costs and commissions related to such liquidations. In addition, you agree that we shall be 
entitled to apply any dividends, capital gains payments, interest payments or other incoming funds, such as funds that would otherwise be 
invested through the Dividend Reinvestment Program, to cover fees or other indebtedness to us.

To the extent separately charged (as opposed to being included in any Managed Account fee), you agree that brokerage charges will be 
assessed against your Account and will be provided to you through securities transaction confirms. You agree to pay any account fees and 
other charges related to your Account with us, and authorize us to automatically debit such fees from your Account if such fees and charges 
are not paid on a timely basis pursuant to an agreement with us. You agree to promptly pay any deficiency that might arise in your Account. 
You also agree that we may apply and you will pay a finance charge on any debit balance in your cash Account. You understand and agree 
that we reserve the right to add or change account and service fees and charges which apply to your Account.
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H.	Client Qualifications
By signing this Agreement, you represent that you are of the age of majority and are qualified to open account(s) with Morgan Stanley.

Unless you advise us in writing to the contrary, you also represent that neither you nor any member of your immediate family is an 
employee of any exchange, or of any corporation of which an exchange owns a majority of the capital stock, or a member of any exchange 
or of any corporation, firm or individual engaged in the business of dealing, either as a broker or as principal, in securities, bills of exchange, 
acceptances or other forms of commercial paper. You understand that you may be required, and agree if so requested by us, to provide us 
with a letter of approval from the employer if either you or an immediate family member is so employed.

You further represent that neither you nor any other person who has an ownership interest in or authority over this Account knowingly 
owns, operates or is associated with a business that uses, at least in part, the Internet to receive or send information that could be used in 
placing, receiving or otherwise knowingly transmitting a bet or wager.

I.	 Losses Due to Extraordinary Events
You agree that we are not liable for loss caused directly or indirectly by government restrictions, exchange or market rulings, suspension 
of trading, interruptions of communications or data processing, war, terrorist acts, strikes, acts of God or other conditions beyond 
Morgan Stanley’s control.

J.	 Cash Management Services
You understand and agree that if you intend to utilize check writing or Electronic Funds Transfer (“EFT”) privileges offered in connection 
with your Account, to the degree permitted by your account type, we are authorized to debit your Account immediately whenever a check 
or electronic or paper draft is presented for payment on your behalf, when an EFT transaction is effected, or when any fee or charge is due 
(collectively “Payments”). You agree to maintain Available Funds (as defined in Section 11(C) herein), sufficient to pay for (i) checks written 
by you or any Authorized Check Signers, (ii) EFT transactions made by you or any other individuals authorized by you to effect such 
transactions, (iii) any securities trades, and (iv) standard fees for interest on any margin loans and other transaction fees.

In general, debits arising from check writing, EFT transactions, as well as any other withdrawals and account fees are satisfied from your 
Account in the order set forth in this Agreement (in particular, Sections 11(C) and 13(F)). You understand that your Available Funds 
may fluctuate on a daily basis and is dependent on factors, including, but not limited to, the time required to collect checks deposited in 
your Account, the market value of securities in your Account, the timing and status of securities transactions, and the time required to 
confirm transactions and data between financial institutions. You further agree that Morgan Stanley may determine, and may adjust, your 
Available Funds in its sole discretion, and that the loan value of eligible securities for the purpose of margin is subject to regulatory and 
Morgan Stanley credit policies then in effect.

You understand and agree, however, that if there is insufficient Available Funds in your Account to cover payments when they become 
due, we have no obligation to make such payments. You also understand and agree that we have no obligation to make partial payments. 
However, in certain circumstances we may liquidate assets, as further described in Sections 11(C) and 13(F), to cover such payments.

You acknowledge and agree that if there are multiple Authorized Individuals, any one Authorized Individual may give us instructions 
regarding these services, and all Authorized Individuals authorize us to comply with any such instructions. You acknowledge that any 
multiple signature designation by you in or on any checks, resolution, signature card or other account documentation is solely for your 
convenience and for your own internal control purposes and is not binding on us or our processing bank and you agree that neither we nor 
our processing bank assumes any responsibility in that regard.

If we receive inconsistent instructions from any Authorized Individuals relating to the check writing privilege or EFT transactions, or other 
transactions (including instructions regarding cancellation of service or stopping of payment), we may, at our option, honor any one of the 
instructions, or decline to honor any inconsistent instructions.

You acknowledge and agree that we reserve the right to decline any purchase or cancel your check writing and EFT privileges at any time for 
any reason with or without notice to you. If we so decide, you understand and agree that you are responsible for any pending debits, which 
will be processed and deducted immediately from your Account.

Subject to any limitations imposed by applicable law, and except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement or in other disclosures provided to 
you, you agree that neither Morgan Stanley nor any processing bank will be liable for any loss you incur in connection with your Account, 
the check writing privilege, EFT transactions, or other Account feature unless we are negligent in fulfilling this Agreement. In no event will 
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we or any processing bank be liable for consequential, special or indirect damages or losses unless applicable law requires otherwise. You 
also agree that liability regarding online services is further limited by the applicable online services terms and conditions. To the extent you 
utilize online services you acknowledge that you are bound by those terms and conditions.

You shall protect your checks and any account access security codes (“Security Codes”) from access by anyone not authorized by you 
to use them. You will be liable for all check and online transactions conducted by anyone to whom you have given access or who has 
obtained access even if not authorized by you up to applicable legal limits. You understand that you are responsible for reviewing your 
account statement promptly to discover and report unauthorized activity, including use of your checks. You must notify Morgan Stanley 
immediately if you believe or have reason to believe that there has been unauthorized activity in your Account or that your checks have been 
lost, stolen or may be used by an unauthorized person. We may require that you send written confirmation of the unauthorized activity 
(or any error) within ten days of oral notification to Morgan Stanley, Debit Card Operations, 1 New York Plaza, 7th Floor, New York, NY 
10004. Unless limited by law, or as otherwise set forth in this Agreement or in other disclosures provided to you, you will be responsible 
for losses that arise from your failure to (a) safeguard your checks and Security Codes and (b) review your monthly statement for possible 
unauthorized activity and report any unauthorized activity to Morgan Stanley as provided herein. You agree that any termination of your 
Account will result in the cancellation of the check writing privilege, EFT service and any direct deposit and direct payment processing. 
If your Account is terminated, you will remain responsible for the payment of charges to your Account, as well as any checks you write 
and any outstanding EFT transactions, in each case whether arising before or after the termination of your Account. If your Account is 
terminated or the check writing privilege is cancelled, you agree to immediately cease using the checks and you will promptly destroy, or if 
requested by us, return all unused checks. You also agree to instruct all initiators of direct deposit and direct payment and transactions, as 
applicable, to immediately cease all activity.

(1)	Check Deposits and Check Writing
	� You understand and agree that when you deposit a domestic check for credit to your Account, we will place a hold on it and delay 

crediting such funds to your Available Funds for up to 10 Business Days after the day the check is received. You agree that the hold 
time is at our discretion. You will receive interest or dividends on such funds even during the hold period. Interest or dividends will be 
forfeited, however, if your check is returned. You understand and agree that, during the hold period, checks may not be written under 
the check writing privilege against the funds on hold, nor may such funds be withdrawn. You also agree that, in our discretion, funds 
represented by the check may be unavailable for settling of securities transactions during the hold period. You acknowledge that we are 
not obligated to accept cash deposits and may reject any such deposits presented by you.

	� Your Account may include check writing privileges that provide you with access to the Available Funds available in your Account. You 
agree that we may provide check writing privileges through third parties that we may designate in our discretion, and that such check 
writing privileges will be subject to those third parties’ rules and applicable U.S. state and federal laws.

	� You understand that canceled checks are not returned, but that your account statement will include information about each check 
submitted for payment. You agree to review your account statement closely and alert us promptly regarding errors.

	� You understand and agree that we may, at our discretion, permit you to allow an Authorized Check Signer to have check writing 
privileges on your Account. If an Authorized Check Signer is permitted, you are responsible for all checks written by such Authorized 
Check Signer.

	� You agree that order requests for checks bearing more than one signature line will only be fulfilled by Morgan Stanley for accounts for 
entities meeting certain eligibility requirements. You understand that our processing bank processes most checks by automated means 
based on information encoded on the checks, and that neither Morgan Stanley nor our processing bank may physically examine all 
checks to determine if they are properly signed or completed. You agree that Morgan Stanley and our processing bank may rely on such a 
process and that it will be deemed an acceptable standard of care on the part of Morgan Stanley and our processing bank’s part.

	� You agree that if you request that a payment be stopped on any check, we cannot guarantee that payment on any such check will in fact 
be stopped. You understand that, if you request that payment on a check be stopped, such stop payment is effective only for six months 
and that, after that six-month period, you must renew your order to stop payment. You agree that after any order to stop payment ceases 
to be effective, we may process the check for which payment previously was ordered stopped. You further agree that we will not be liable 
in any way if your order to stop payment cannot be executed or otherwise completed.

	� You also agree that we may charge a fee for any request to stop payment on a check as well as other fees associated with the check writing 
privilege, such as check reorders, copies of cancelled checks, or checks returned for insufficient funds. You may request a schedule of fees 
by contacting your Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor.
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	� You understand that you may order additional checks through our vendor or a vendor of your choice. You agree that all checks must 
conform to Morgan Stanley check specifications, and that we will not be responsible for check processing errors as a result of your use 
of improper checks that do not conform to Morgan Stanley’s check specifications. You also agree that we have no obligation to pay for 
replacement checks. You also agree to write checks only in U.S. dollar amounts and you understand and agree that checks written in 
other currencies may be returned and subject to applicable fees.

	� You understand and agree that we may prohibit your use of checks at our sole discretion, including, without limitation, prohibiting 
you from using checks to directly or indirectly purchase securities. You also agree that we reserve the right to delay crediting any other 
Morgan Stanley securities account with the amount of your check deposited until your check has been satisfied from the Available Funds 
in your Account.

(2)	Electronic Fund Transfers
	� Your Account may be eligible for a variety of Electronic Fund Transfers (“EFTs”) that are subject to separate service agreements. These 

services may include our Funds Transfer Service (“FTS”). In each case, you must agree to the separate terms and conditions governing 
the particular service you use to initiate EFTs. In addition, you agree that your use of EFTs to receive or transfer funds to or from your 
Account is subject to the separate EFT disclosures included in the disclosures provided to you or otherwise available online.

K.	 Authorized Representatives
Each person authorized in this Agreement to act on behalf of the Plan represents and warrants that all instructions given with respect to the 
Account are within the authorities given by the Plan and agrees to jointly and severally indemnify and hold Morgan Stanley, its representatives 
and its affiliates harmless from any and all liabilities that may be incurred by virtue of acting on said instructions. Such parties shall be under 
no obligation to inquire into the purpose of any instruction given including but not limited to the delivery of securities or other property or 
the payment of money either to an authorized representative of the Plan or any third party and shall not be bound to see to the application 
or disposition of said securities, other property or money. In the event of the death or removal of an authorized representative, the remaining 
authorized representatives shall immediately give Morgan Stanley written notice thereof and Morgan Stanley may, before or after receiving 
such notice, take such proceedings, require such documents, retain such portion of the Account and/or restrict transactions in the Account as 
Morgan Stanley may deem advisable to protect against any real or perceived liabilities. The Plan shall remain liable to Morgan Stanley for any 
debt or loss in the Account resulting from transactions initiated prior to Morgan Stanley’s receipt of written notice of such death or removal 
including but not limited to losses or debts resulting from the liquidation of such transactions.

L.	 Accuracy of Account Information/Updates to Account Information
You agree to provide Morgan Stanley with requested personal and financial information, as well as your investment experience, investment 
time horizon, liquidity needs, investment objectives and risk tolerance. You agree to promptly notify Morgan Stanley of any material 
changes to those categories of information. You acknowledge and understand that Morgan Stanley will rely on the accuracy of the 
information you provide. You also acknowledge and understand that Morgan Stanley will rely on your agreement to promptly notify it of 
any material changes to the information you have provided.

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold us harmless from any threatened or actual claim made by a third party alleging that activity in the 
Account was inconsistent or in violation of a court order or other pre-existing written restriction on the Account.

M. Restricted Securities
You are aware that various U.S. federal and state laws or regulations may be applicable to transactions in your Account regarding the 
resale, transfer, delivery or negotiation of securities, including the Securities Act and Rules 144, 144A, 145 and 701 thereunder, and the 
Securities Exchange Act. You agree that it is your responsibility to notify Morgan Stanley of the status of such securities and to ensure 
that any transaction you effect with Morgan Stanley will be in conformity with such laws and regulations. You will notify Morgan Stanley 
if you are or become an “affiliate” or a “control person” within the meaning of the Securities Act, or a “reporting person” under Section 
16 of the Securities Exchange Act with respect to any security held in your Account. You will comply with such policies, procedures and 
documentation requirements with respect to “restricted” and “control” securities as we may require. You acknowledge that if you are an 
employee or “affiliate” of the issuer of a security, any transaction in such security may be governed by the issuer’s insider trading policy 
and you agree to comply with such policy. You will also notify Morgan Stanley if you are or become (i) a director, partner or employee 
of a registered broker-dealer, a securities exchange or an entity controlled by a securities exchange or a registered securities association or 
(ii) a portfolio manager for a bank, savings and loan institution, insurance company, investment company, investment advisor or collective 
investment account. In order to induce Morgan Stanley to accept orders with respect to securities in your Account, you represent and agree 
that, unless you notify Morgan Stanley otherwise, such securities or transactions therein are not subject to the laws and regulations regarding 
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“restricted” and “control” securities, or those governing securities trading of persons affiliated with financial service firms. You understand 
that if you engage in transactions that are subject to any special conditions under applicable law, the transactions may be canceled or delayed 
pending fulfillment of the conditions.

12.  Arbitration
This Agreement contains a predispute arbitration clause. By signing an arbitration agreement the parties agree as follows:

•  �All parties to this Agreement are giving up the right to sue each other in court, including the right to a trial by jury, except as 
provided by the rules of the arbitration forum in which a claim is filed.

•  �Arbitration awards are generally final and binding; a party’s ability to have a court reverse or modify an arbitration award is  
very limited.

•  �The ability of the parties to obtain documents, witness statements and other discovery is generally more limited in arbitration than 
in court proceedings.

•  �The arbitrators do not have to explain the reason(s) for their award unless, in an eligible case, a joint request for an explained 
decision has been submitted by all parties to the panel at least 20 days prior to the first scheduled hearing date.

•  �The panel of arbitrators may include a minority of arbitrators who were or are affiliated with the securities industry.

•  �The rules of some arbitration forums may impose time limits for bringing a claim in arbitration. In some cases, a claim that is 
ineligible for arbitration may be brought in court.

•  �The rules of the arbitration forum in which the claim is filed, and any amendments thereto, shall be incorporated into this Agreement.

The Plan Sponsor, Trustees, Successor Trustees, and Other Named Fiduciaries, as applicable (collectively, the “Signatories”), agree that 
all claims or controversies, whether such claims or controversies arose prior, on or subsequent to the date hereof, between Signatories 
and Morgan Stanley and/or any of its present or former officers, directors, or employees concerning or arising from (i) any Account 
maintained by Signatories with Morgan Stanley individually or jointly with others in any capacity; (ii) any transaction involving 
Morgan Stanley or any predecessor or successor firms by merger, acquisition or other business combination and Signatories, whether 
or not such transaction occurred in such Account or Accounts; or (iii) the construction, performance or breach of this or any other 
agreement between Signatories and us, any duty arising from the business of Morgan Stanley or otherwise, shall be determined by 
arbitration before, and only before, any self-regulatory organization or exchange of which Morgan Stanley is a member. Signatories 
may elect which of these arbitration forums shall hear the matter by sending a registered letter or other written communication 
addressed to Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC at 1633 Broadway, 26th Floor, New York, NY 10019, Attn: Legal and Compliance 
Division. If Signatories fail to make such election before the expiration of five (5) days after receipt of a written request from 
Morgan Stanley to make such election, Morgan Stanley shall have the right to choose the forum.

No person shall bring a putative or certified class action to arbitration, nor seek to enforce any predispute arbitration agreement 
against any person who has initiated in court a putative class action; or who is a member of a putative class who has not opted out of 
the class with respect to any claims encompassed by the putative class action until: (i) the class certification is denied; (ii) the class is 
decertified; or (iii) the person is excluded from the class by the court.

Such forbearance to enforce an agreement to arbitrate shall not constitute a waiver of any rights under this Agreement except to the 
extent stated herein.

The statute of limitations applicable to any claim, whether brought in arbitration or in a court of competent jurisdiction, shall be 
that which would be applied by the courts in the state in which the Signatory resides or if the Signatory does not reside in the United 
States, the statute of limitations shall be that which would be applied by the courts in the state where the Morgan Stanley office 
servicing the Account is located.

13.  Additional Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary/Plan Sponsor Representations and Signatures
Please review the additional representations set forth below, as well as the Fee Schedule and the Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities 
under Your Retirement Plan document (included above), and sign and date this RPM Account Application and Agreement. By signing this 
RPM Account Application and Agreement, you, the undersigned Trustee(s), Other Named Fiduciary(ies) (as applicable) and Plan Sponsor 
agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Account described in this Agreement, as amended from time to time. All Trustees and, 
if so indicated in Section 4, “Other Named Fiduciaries,” as well as the Plan Sponsor, must sign this Agreement.
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By signing, you as Trustee(s), Other Named Fiduciary(ies) (as applicable) and Plan Sponsor each represent and acknowledge that:

A.	� You have received and reviewed all pertinent Account documentation and agreements. In particular, you acknowledge that you have the 
authority to execute this Agreement and open the Account and that:

	 (1)  �You have received and reviewed the Morgan Stanley Qualified Retirement Plan Disclosure Document (and supporting 
documentation), which has been provided to you to meet the requirements of Section 408(b)(2) of ERISA and is available at  
http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth/ourapproach/qrpda.asp. This disclosure documentation provides an overview of the  
services Morgan Stanley offers its qualified retirement plan account holders and details the associated compensation earned by 
the firm, and is intended to assist you — as a plan fiduciary/sponsor — in assessing the reasonableness of your Plan’s contracts or 
arrangements with us, including the reasonableness of our compensation; and

	 (2) � You have received and reviewed the Summary of the Bank Deposit Program (included above), and that the Bank Deposit Program 
Disclosure Statement is available at http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth-investmentstrategies/pdf/BDP_disclosure.pdf. You also 
acknowledge that, through the execution of this Agreement, you have directed the investment of the uninvested amounts held in the 
Account (other than in the Plan Account) in bank deposits offered by certain affiliated banks through Morgan Stanley’s Bank Deposit 
Program as described in Section 11(E) above, the Summary of the Bank Deposit Program and the BDP Disclosure Statement. You 
acknowledge that Morgan Stanley and its affiliates may receive financial and other benefits with respect to investments in such deposit 
accounts, including the Bank Deposit Program, as disclosed in the applicable disclosure statements relating thereto.

	 (3) � Any uninvested cash held in my Account may be deposited or invested, as directed by me (or an authorized party), in deposit 
accounts with Morgan Stanley Bank, N.A. or Morgan Stanley Private Bank, National Association or any other banking affiliate of 
Morgan Stanley in connection with any savings deposit program offered by Morgan Stanley (“Savings Program”) and as further 
described in the disclosure statement for such Savings Program.

B.	� The investment of the Plan’s assets in registered investment companies, common or collective trusts, pooled separate accounts or any 
other entities qualifying as “look-through investment vehicles” under U.S. Department of Labor Regulations section 2550.404c-1(e) 
(1), for which an affiliate of Morgan Stanley serves as investment advisor, investment manager, distributor or otherwise sponsors or 
provides services (“Affiliated Funds”) is specifically authorized. You acknowledge that Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates may receive 
compensation from Affiliated Funds, including compensation for transfer agency and dividend agency services, and that such entities 
may also receive compensation from mutual funds (both affiliated and nonaffiliated funds) in which plan assets are invested for certain 
services rendered to such investment funds. You also acknowledge that Morgan Stanley and/or its affiliates may receive “revenue-sharing 
payments” as described in the Morgan Stanley Mutual Fund Share Classes and Compensation, or other disclosure document (and that 
copies of the same have either been provided or made available upon request).

C.	�  You understand and agree that the Account is governed by this Agreement and/or other agreements you may have with Morgan Stanley 
or other providers of services related to the Account. You agree that if you decline to participate in any of Morgan Stanley’s services 
today, but elect to do so in the future, you agree to be bound by the applicable terms in the Agreement and any other agreements relating 
to such service at that time. If you have requested any cash management services, you agree to the terms of this Agreement and other 
agreements which govern those services and authorize Morgan Stanley to establish check writing privileges and Electronic Fund Transfer 
capabilities as instructed by you.

D.	� You agree that Morgan Stanley may use this Agreement and the certifications in connection herewith, including certain authorization 
forms to, among other things, establish additional Accounts. You understand and agree that, subject to any information you provide 
relating to such additional Accounts (e.g., on the Subaccount Establishment Form), the terms of this Agreement (as amended), and all 
certifications in connection herewith, shall apply to such additional Accounts.

E.	� You specifically certify and agree that:

	 (1)	� The Plan is qualified under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) with a related Trust which qualifies 
under section 501(a) of the Code, or otherwise satisfies provisions of applicable law to be held in a tax-deferred account. 	
Neither Morgan Stanley nor its affiliates shall have any duty, obligation or responsibility for the administration of the Plan or its 
qualification under the Internal Revenue Code.

	 (2)	� You have independently determined that the terms of this Application and Agreement, including Section 4, Designation of Plan 
Trustee(s) and Authorized Individuals/Certification of Investment Powers, comply with the terms of the applicable Plan and Trust 
documents for your Plan.



RETRPMAP� NAO

RPM Application and Agreement 
(04/2017 v2) RETRPMAP

Page 22 of 31
NY CS 8742402 04/17

	 (3)	� You have received and reviewed a copy of the “Allocation of Roles and Responsibilities under Your Retirement Plan” document, 
which generally outlines the roles that we have and do not perform with respect to the Plan and the Account, and agree that it 
accurately describes your understanding of our general responsibilities.

	 (4)	� The applicable Plan and Trust provisions allow for expenses to be paid from the Trust under the Plan. If it is subsequently 
determined that such payments are improperly paid from the Trust, you agree to indemnify us for any and all amounts expended 
to correct such payments.

	 (5)	� We have agreed to provide our customary brokerage, execution, settlement and other securities transaction-related services to  
your Account.

	 (6)	� We may retain, as compensation for our provision of services, the Account’s proportionate share of any interest earned 
on aggregate cash balances held by Morgan Stanley or an affiliate with respect to assets awaiting investment or other 
processing, as described in more detail in Section 11(F), above.

	 (7)	� You will notify Morgan Stanley in writing of any amendment to any applicable Plan or Trust, any change in the composition 
of the Trustees or the Authorized Individuals, or any other event which could materially alter the statements in this Agreement 
(including, but not limited to, the representations made in Sections 4 and 13), and we may rely on the continued validity of this 
information indefinitely, absent actual receipt of such written notice.

	 (8)	� Morgan Stanley, its affiliates and Morgan Stanley Financial Advisors and Private Wealth Advisors will not act as fiduciaries (under 
ERISA, the Internal Revenue Code or other applicable law) with respect to your Plan or the services or activities described herein, 
except as otherwise provided in writing by Morgan Stanley. We have informed you, and you agree, that all investment decisions with 
respect to investments for the Plan’s Accounts will be based upon the independent judgment of the Plan Trustees, investment committee 
or investment advisor, except that if your Plan allows participants to direct the investment of Plan assets allocated to their individual 
subaccounts, each participant shall be responsible for the investment of his or her subaccount. Morgan Stanley Financial Advisors and 
Private Wealth Advisors may provide general financial, investment and retirement information as contemplated in Department of 
Labor’s Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”; Conflict of Interest Rule — Retirement Investment Advice (April 8, 2016), including, but 
not limited to research reports and education, which may be suitable for your employee benefit plan. It is understood and agreed that 
these services are not offered, nor are they accepted by you, as a primary basis for the Plan’s investment decisions. (This provision will 
not, of course, apply to any Plan Account for which Morgan Stanley or any affiliate has agreed in a separate written contract to serve as a 
discretionary investment manager or has expressly provided that it will act in some other fiduciary capacity for your Plan.)

	 (9)	� Tax laws are complex and subject to change. Morgan Stanley, its affiliates and Morgan Stanley Financial Advisors and Private Wealth 
Advisors do not provide tax or legal advice and are not “fiduciaries” (under ERISA, the Internal Revenue Code or other applicable 
law) with respect to the services or activities described herein except as otherwise agreed to in writing by Morgan Stanley. Individuals 
are encouraged to consult their tax and legal advisors (a) before establishing a retirement plan or account, and (b) regarding any 
potential tax, ERISA and related consequences of any investments made under such plan or account.

	 (10)	� We are under no duty to take any action other than as specified in this RPM Account Application and Agreement unless the 
Plan Sponsor, Trustees or other Authorized Individuals furnish us with acceptable written instructions. Furthermore, the Plan 
Sponsor, the Trustees, and the Authorized Individuals, as applicable, hereby jointly and severally indemnify Morgan Stanley, its 
affiliates and their employees and hold each of them harmless from any and all claims, liabilities and expenses which may arise 
from accepting instructions (including instructions related to investments, withdrawals, distributions and transfers) from the Plan 
Sponsor, Trustee(s) and/or Authorized Individuals or which may arise from continued reliance on the information set forth in 
Section 4 of this RPM Account Application and Agreement, except as they may be superseded by executing a new RPM Account 
Application and Agreement or other written agreement accepted by Morgan Stanley. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive 
the termination of the Plan and Trust and the Account.

F.	� You understand that for withdrawals from the Account, the Trustee or Trustees must provide Morgan Stanley with written direction 
signed by the Trustees as described above in Section 4. In addition, we may liquidate assets held in the Account to make distributions 
or transfers or pay fees, expenses, liabilities, charges or taxes assessed against the Account (including Plan expenses allocated to the 
Account). If we must liquidate assets, the Plan Sponsor and Trustee hereby authorize and direct us to liquidate assets in the following 
order to the extent held in the Account:

	 (1)	 Amounts that may be held in the Bank Deposit Program sweep vehicle or any other sweep vehicle.

	 (2)	 Shares held in a money market mutual fund acquired through direct purchase.
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	 (3)	 Publicly traded securities in such order as we deem reasonable.

	 (4)	 Other investments in such order as we deem reasonable.

	 (5)	 Limited Partnership interests.

G.	� You understand that for Accounts held at Morgan Stanley, we will, without further action on your part, consolidate Accounts that are 
part of the same Plan in a single “household” in accordance with Morgan Stanley’s Householding policy. Householding allows certain 
fee waivers and benefits to be applied uniformly to such Accounts. If your Plan has accounts maintained at institution(s) in addition 
to Morgan Stanley, you further acknowledge that you are responsible for determining whether any fee waivers and benefits (including 
discounts) applied to the Morgan Stanley Accounts are appropriate relative to the fee structure applied to the accounts maintained 
at such institution(s). If you do not wish to consolidate your Plan’s Accounts in one household, please contact your Morgan Stanley 
Financial Advisor or Private Wealth Advisor. For more information on Householding qualified plan accounts, please refer to  
the Morgan Stanley Supplement to the Qualified Retirement Plan Disclosure Document which is available online at  
http://www.morganstanley.com/wealth/ourapproach/qrpda.asp.

H.	�You understand that Morgan Stanley, in addition to brokerage accounts, offers various advisory programs that may be available for your 
Plan. Such advisory programs, which have different features, investment alternatives and structures, will only be available to your Plan 
(including, without limitation, any Plan participant) upon execution of a separate advisory agreement by the individual with investment 
authority over a subaccount. You further acknowledge that you are responsible for determining, in accordance with your Plan’s terms 
and applicable law, whether or not the use of any particular advisory program for the Plan (or for the benefit of some or all of the Plan’s 
participants, if applicable) is appropriate.

I.	� You represent that neither you nor any other person who has an ownership interest in, or authority over, the account is or has been 
a Politically Exposed Person.1 In addition, you represent that neither you nor any other person who has an ownership interest in, 
or authority over, the account is a corporation, business or other entity that is beneficially or majority owned or controlled by the 
prominent public figure. If you, any other owner of, or authorized person on the account is or has been such a figure, you agree to 
disclose that fact to Morgan Stanley and provide the necessary information required by law to open and/or to service your account. 
Legal entity customers where a PEP is a board member or other key controller, such as a chief executive officer, agree to disclose that 
fact to Morgan Stanley and provide the necessary information required by law about the PEP relationship to open and/or to service 
the account. You also represent that this Account will not be used for any transactions that would violate, or cause Morgan Stanley or 
any other person to violate, any economic or trade sanctions applicable to either you or Morgan Stanley, including without limitation 
any prohibited transactions with, or for the benefit of, any Sanctions Target. For these purposes, “Sanctions Target” includes any 
person, entity or country that is the subject of any sanctions issued, administered or enforced by, as applicable: (1) the U.S. Treasury 
Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC”), including, but not limited to, any person or entity designated on OFAC’s 
Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List; (2) the United Nations Security Council; (3) the European Union; or (4) HM 
Treasury (United Kingdom).

J.	� Additional certifications for clients who are not U.S. Persons:2

	 (1)	� You certify that you do not qualify as a U.S. Person under applicable U.S. securities laws. You affirm, as applicable, that any 
photocopies are true and accurate copies of your current and valid passport or national identity card, and that any copies of a 
passport or national identity card provided to the firm for each individual related to your Account are current, true and accurate 
copies. You agree to notify Morgan Stanley immediately in the event you become a U.S. Person.

	 (2)	� You have specifically requested investment services from Morgan Stanley on your own volition and desire Morgan Stanley to 
provide advice to you on a continuing basis.

	 (3)	� You will use the Account solely for lawful purposes and will comply with all applicable laws in relation to taxation, exchange and 
capital controls and reporting and filing requirements.

1	�For the purposes of this paragraph, a “Politically Exposed Person” or a “PEP” is a natural person currently or formerly entrusted with a senior public role or function (e.g., 
a senior official in the executive, legislative, military, administrative, or judicial branches of government), an immediate family member of a prominent public figure, or a 
known close associate of a prominent public figure. Immediate family members are defined as the spouse/partner, parent, grandparent, sibling, child, step-child, or in-law 
of the prominent public figure. Known close associates include those widely and publicly-known close business colleagues and personal advisors to the prominent public 
figure, in particular financial advisors or persons acting in a fiduciary capacity.

2	�In this regard, a “U.S. Person” means any U.S. Person as defined in Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended.
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Please note that the tax certification below and the representations contained therein apply to the Plan’s Trust and its taxpayer 
identification number, and not the Plan Sponsor or Trustee and their taxpayer identification numbers. If the Plan’s Trust is not a U.S. 
person for U.S. federal tax purposes, your signature below does not constitute a certification to the Substitute Form W-9. Non-U.S. 
persons must file the appropriate Form W-8 which will be supplied to you separately. Morgan Stanley may be required by law to 
withhold a percentage of dividends, interest and gross proceeds of sales of securities for any account which has not filed a Form W-9 
or an appropriate Form W-8.

Tax Certification

Substitute Form W-9: Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Under penalties of perjury, You certify that:

1.	� The number provided herein is your correct Taxpayer Identification Number (or you are waiting for a number to be issued to 
you); and

2.	 You are not subject to backup withholding because:
a)  You are exempt from backup withholding, or
b) � You have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) that you are subject to backup withholding as a result of a 

failure to report all interest and dividends, or
c)  The IRS has notified you that you are no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3.	 You are a U.S. person (including a U.S. resident alien); and
4.	 Any FATCA code(s) provided below indicating that you are exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.
CERTIFICATION INSTRUCTIONS: You must cross out item #2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently 
subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax returns.
EXEMPTION CODES: The exemption codes below must be completed appropriately for the Plan’s Trust. Failure to properly complete 
the appropriate fields may result in the rejection of this document.
Exempt Payee code for the Plan’s Trust (Required):	 Exemption from FATCA reporting code for the Plan’s Trust:

 See page 26 for codes	  See page 26 for codes

Your Accounts at Morgan Stanley are governed by a 
predispute arbitration clause (see page 20, Section 12 of 
this Agreement). You acknowledge that you have received 
a copy of this Agreement, including the predispute 
arbitration clause.

	

The Internal Revenue Service does not require your 
consent to any provision of this Agreement other than the 
certifications required to avoid backup withholding set 
forth above.

	 Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Name of Plan Sponsor	 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PLAN SPONSOR REPRESENTATIVE

	 PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PLAN SPONSOR REPRESENTATIVE	 	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
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14.  Successor Trustee Representations and Signatures
By signing below, the Successor Trustees named in Section 5 above hereby (a) acknowledge and agree to Section 10 above, (b) acknowledge and 
agree that they may be required to execute a document containing information, disclosures and representations similar to those set forth in this 
document and/or provide adequate proof of appointment prior to assuming control over the Account if and when such circumstances arise, and 
(c) understand that the involved Account are governed by a predispute arbitration clause (see page 20, Section 12 of this RPM Account 
Application and Agreement), acknowledge that they have received a copy of this Agreement, including the predispute arbitration clause, 
and agree in advance to arbitrate any controversies that may arise in connection with such Account.

	 Successor Trustee	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Successor Trustee	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Successor Trustee	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Successor Trustee	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Successor Trustee	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

The Retirement Plan Manager (“RPM”) Account is a brokerage account offered by Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Morgan Stanley 
Smith Barney LLC is a registered broker dealer, not a bank. Where appropriate, we have entered into arrangements with licensed banks and other 
third parties to assist us in offering certain services (such as check writing privileges) to you.
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Exempt Payee Codes and Exemption from FATCA Reporting Codes

Exempt payee code. Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding. Corporations are 
exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, such as interest and dividends. Corporations are not exempt from backup 
withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
Note: If you are exempt from backup withholding, you should still complete this form to avoid possible erroneous backup withholding.
The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding:
1 — �An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account 

satisfies the requirements of section 401(f )(2)
2 — �The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
3 — �A state, the District of Columbia, a possession of the United States, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
4 — �A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
5 — �A corporation
6 — �A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a possession of  

the United States
7 — �A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
8 — �A real estate investment trust
9 — �An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
10 — �A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
11 — �A financial institution
12 — �A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian
13 — �A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These 
codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. 
Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with 
the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements.
A — �An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)
B — �The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
C — �A state, the District of Columbia, a possession of the United States, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
D — �A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Reg.  

section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
E — �A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Reg. section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
F — �A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards,  

and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state
G — �A real estate investment trust
H — �A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the 

Investment Company Act of 1940
I — �A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)
J — �A bank as defined in section 581
K — �A broker
L — �A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1)
M — �A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

© 2017 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC.
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Retirement Plan Manager Account/ 
Subaccount Establishment Form

Name of Plan	 PLAN SPONSOR EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	 RPM Plan Account Number

Instructions

This form is to be used to establish subaccounts under your Retirement Plan Manager (“RPM”) Account Application and Agreement. This 
form must be used each time you add a new subaccount to an existing RPM Account. Check one box per subaccount to reflect the purpose 
of the subaccount. The individual or entity with investment authority over a subaccount is an “Authorized Individual” with respect to such 
Account, as that term is used in and for the purposes of your RPM Account Application and Agreement.

Subaccount 1 (Check one box):

	Subaccount is for a participant

Participant Information:

First and Last Name	 social security number	 Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

	� Subaccount is for a pooled account directed by an investment manager, Trustee or Other Named Fiduciary. Additionally, you 
may include a brief description, such as an investment manager name or the purpose of the account, to appear in the account title: 

	 If the account uses an investment manager, indicate the manager name above. Please also provide the address and telephone number.

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

  Subaccount is for forfeiture assets

Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities (Applies to subaccount 1)

SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities 
that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for 
shareholder communications only.

  If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.

Office Account Number FA/PWA

Internal Use Only



RETRPMAP� NAO

RPM Application and Agreement 
(04/2017 v2) RETRPMAP

Page 28 of 31
NY CS 8742402 04/17

Subaccount 2 (Check one box):

	� Subaccount is for a participant

Participant Information:

First and Last Name	 social security number	 Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

	� Subaccount is for a pooled account directed by an investment manager, Trustee or Other Named Fiduciary. Additionally, you 
may include a brief description, such as an investment manager name or the purpose of the account, to appear in the account title: 

	 If the account uses an investment manager, indicate the manager name above. Please also provide the address and telephone number.

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

  Subaccount is for forfeiture assets

Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities (Applies to subaccount 2)

SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities 
that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for 
shareholder communications only.

  If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.

Subaccount 3 (Check one box):

	� Subaccount is for a participant

Participant Information:

First and Last Name	 social security number	 Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

	� Subaccount is for a pooled account directed by an investment manager, Trustee or Other Named Fiduciary. Additionally, you 
may include a brief description, such as an investment manager name or the purpose of the account, to appear in the account title: 

	
If the account uses an investment manager, indicate the manager name above. Please also provide the address and telephone number.

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

  Subaccount is for forfeiture assets

Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities (Applies to subaccount 3)

SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities 
that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for 
shareholder communications only.

  If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.

Office Account Number FA/PWA

Internal Use Only

Office Account Number FA/PWA

Internal Use Only
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Subaccount 4 (Check one box):

	� Subaccount is for a participant

Participant Information:

First and Last Name	 social security number	 Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

	� Subaccount is for a pooled account directed by an investment manager, Trustee or Other Named Fiduciary. Additionally, you 
may include a brief description, such as an investment manager name or the purpose of the account, to appear in the account title: 

	 If the account uses an investment manager, indicate the manager name above. Please also provide the address and telephone number.

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

  Subaccount is for forfeiture assets

Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities (Applies to subaccount 4)

SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities 
that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for 
shareholder communications only.

  If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.

Subaccount 5 (Check one box):

	� Subaccount is for a participant

Participant Information:

First and Last Name	 social security number	 Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

	� Subaccount is for a pooled account directed by an investment manager, Trustee or Other Named Fiduciary. Additionally, you 
may include a brief description, such as an investment manager name or the purpose of the account, to appear in the account title: 

	
If the account uses an investment manager, indicate the manager name above. Please also provide the address and telephone number.

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

  Subaccount is for forfeiture assets

Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities (Applies to subaccount 5)

SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities 
that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for 
shareholder communications only.

  If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.
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Subaccount 6 (Check one box):

	� Subaccount is for a participant

Participant Information:

First and Last Name	 social security number	 Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

	� Subaccount is for a pooled account directed by an investment manager, Trustee or Other Named Fiduciary. Additionally, you 
may include a brief description, such as an investment manager name or the purpose of the account, to appear in the account title: 

	 If the account uses an investment manager, indicate the manager name above. Please also provide the address and telephone number.

Address, City, State and Zip		  TELEPhone Number

  Subaccount is for forfeiture assets

Disclosure of Your Name to Issuers of Securities (Applies to subaccount 6)

SEC rules require us to disclose to an issuer, upon the issuer’s request, your name, address and the number of shares of the issuer’s securities 
that we hold for you in “street” name, unless you have objected to such disclosure. The issuer is permitted to use this information for 
shareholder communications only.

  If you object to us providing this information to issuers, please check this box.

Authorized Signatures
The undersigned hereby authorize us to open up subaccounts pursuant to the provisions of the RPM Account Application and Agreement. 
The undersigned also hereby certify that the individuals and entities indicated on this Subaccount Establishment Form are authorized under 
the Plan and Trust and/or applicable law to have trading authority delegated to them and jointly and severally hereby agree to indemnify 
and hold Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC, its affiliates, and their agents and employees, harmless from all claims, liabilities and expenses 
which arise as the result of accepting instructions from the Plan Sponsor, Trustee(s) and/or Authorized Individuals (including those 
Authorized Individuals listed on this form) or which may arise from continued reliance on the information set forth in this form and/or the 
RPM Account Application and Agreement.

Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Trustee/Other Named Fiduciary	 Signature	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Name of Plan Sponsor (CORPORATION OR BUSINESS)	 Signature OF AUTHORIZED PLAN REPRESENTATIVE

PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PLAN REPRESENTATIVE	 	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
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Retirement Plan Manager (“RPM”)  
Fee Payment Election Form
Plan Name

RPM Fee Payment: Morgan Stanley provides you a choice of three payment options for your RPM Account annual maintenance fee. In 
order for your election to be effective for the current billing cycle, this form must be returned thirty (30) days prior to the fee billing date. 
This election will generally remain in effect in subsequent years until it is changed in writing by the Plan Sponsor or Trustee.

Payment Options (select one)

	 1. �   � Debit My Account—Payment of the annual maintenance fee by liquidating existing assets within each subaccount. The liquidation 
of assets will follow a specific order, which is set forth in your RPM Account Application and Agreement.

	 2. �   � Transfer from Other Account—Payment of the annual maintenance fee by transferring monies from another Morgan Stanley 
Non-Retirement Account as indicated below.

	 Non-Retirement Account to Be Debited

	 From Account Number	 From Account Name

	 Signature of Non-Retirement Account Owner	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 Joint Signature (for Joint Accounts)	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	 3. �   � Pay By Check—Payment of the annual maintenance fee by depositing additional monies to the Plan Account. If this option is 
selected, an annual fee billing reminder will be mailed.

The RPM annual maintenance fee for each subaccount is set forth in the Fee Schedule for RPM accounts, which may be modified or 
supplemented from time to time.

In the event that Morgan Stanley does not have a current election on file prior to the fee billing date, we will assume that you wish to 
pay by direct debit to subaccounts.

If you have more than one subaccount, fees will be allocated to eligible subaccounts within the Plan. Speak with the Financial Advisor or 
Private Wealth Advisor servicing your Plan about how these fees are allocated.

I understand that if I elect option 2 or 3 above, but payments are not made or are unable to be processed, accounts will  
automatically be debited and Morgan Stanley may change my future fee payment elections to option 1 to directly debit fee  
payment from Plan subaccounts.

	 Signature of Authorized Individual	 Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

	print  name

Unless otherwise specifically disclosed to you in writing, investments and services are offered through Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC, member SIPC, and 
such investments and services are not insured by the FDIC, are not deposits or other obligations of, or guaranteed by, the Banks and involve investment risks, 
including possible loss of principal amount invested. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC is a registered broker-dealer, not a bank.
Tax laws are complex and subject to change. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC (“Morgan Stanley”), its affiliates and Morgan Stanley Financial Advisors and 
Private Wealth Advisors do not provide tax or legal advice and are not “fiduciaries” (under ERISA, the Internal Revenue Code or otherwise) with respect to 
the services or activities described herein except as otherwise provided in writing by Morgan Stanley. Individuals are encouraged to consult their tax and legal 
advisors (a) before establishing a retirement plan or account, and (b) regarding any potential tax, ERISA and related consequences of any investments made 
under such plan or account.
© 2017 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC.

Branch No. Account No. FA/PWA No.
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